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Prognoses

This documentation includes certain prognoses and information on future developments founded on the conviction of 

MLP AG’s Executive Board and on assumptions and information currently available to MLP AG. Words such as “ex-

pect”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “assume”, “intend”, “plan”, “should”, “could”, “project” and other similar terms used in ref-

erence to the company describe prognoses based on certain factors subject to uncertainty. Many factors can contribute 

to the actual results of the MLP Group differing significantly from the prognoses made in such statements. MLP AG ac-

cepts no liability to the public for updating or correcting prognoses. All prognoses and predictions are subject to various 

risks and uncertainties, which can lead to the actual results differing from expectations. The prognoses reflect the points 

of view at the time when they were made.
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Report by the supervisory board

In the financial year 2007, the Supervisory Board invested much time and effort in deal-

ing with the development of the company and performed its duties of supervision in 

their entirety. It regularly advised and monitored the Executive Board in its manage-

ment of the company.

Furthermore, during the course of the last financial year the Supervisory Board paid a 

great deal of attention to the economic development, financial situation and prospects 

of the company.

The Supervisory and Executive Boards met on numerous occasions to discuss busi-

ness development, strategy and key events within the company. The Supervisory 

Board was directly involved in all decisions of fundamental importance to the company. 

The Executive Board provided the Supervisory Board with timely and comprehensive 

reports, both written and oral, on a regular basis and on all relevant issues related to 

corporate planning, strategic development, the business situation and the position and 

development of the Group as a whole, including the risk situation and risk manage-

ment.

In 2007, MLP Finanzdienstleistungen Aktiengesellschaft and MLP Bank AG merged 

and have since been trading under the name MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG. The 

new structure enables more focused management of the operational business and im-

proved internal and bank supervisory processes.

Following the successful strategic move of acquiring 56.6% of the shares in Feri Fi-

nance AG in October 2006, the focus in 2007 was on further consolidation of the 

wealth management business segment. MLP AG consequently exercised its preemp-

tive rights to acquire the remaining 43.4% in Feri Finance AG as planned in October 

2007.

In the financial year 2007, the Supervisory Board held six regular and four extraordi-

nary meetings, which were, with the exception of two meetings, always attended by all 

members, either in person or via conference call. The Supervisory Board was informed 

of particularly important or urgent projects outside of the regular meetings. When nec-

essary, the resolutions were made via telephone conference or by connecting to Su-

pervisory Board members who were unable to attend the meetings in person via tele-

phone.
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Four meetings of the Personnel Committee and two meetings of the Audit Committee 

were also held, all of which were attended by all members. Furthermore, the Chairman 

of the Supervisory Board met with the Chairman of the Executive Board on a regular 

basis to discuss specific issues. The Chairman of the Supervisory Board informed the 

other members of the Supervisory Board in detail about the content of the meetings 

with the Executive Board.

Supervisory Board meetings and important resolutions

Following preparations by meetings of the Audit Committee, the meeting of the Super-

visory Board on March 26, 2007 focused on the audit and approval of the financial 

statements and the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2006. The 

auditors participated in the meeting and gave detailed reports on the course and out-

come of their audit of the financial statements and the consolidated financial state-

ments. Following in-depth discussion, the Supervisory Board approved the financial 

statements and the consolidated financial statements of December 31, 2006. Other 

significant issues that figured on the agenda of this meeting were the Supervisory 

Board’s proposals for resolutions to the regular Annual General Meeting of MLP AG on 

May 31, 2007.

The regular meeting of the Supervisory Board on May 8, 2007 was used to discuss the 

results and business development of the first quarter of 2007. Also on the agenda was 

the final resolution on the approval of the merger of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG 

and MLP Bank AG, which had been prepared in the extraordinary meetings of the Su-

pervisory Board on April 18, 2007 and April 24, 2007, which were conducted as tele-

phone conferences. During the entire process, the Supervisory Board was kept in-

formed of the status of the preparations for the merger and the consultations with the 

Federal Financial Supervisory Authority.

The extraordinary meeting of the Supervisory Board on July 10, 2007 focused on the 

termination of MLP’s business activities in Great Britain and Spain.

The results of the second quarter and the business development in the first half of the 

year were on the agenda at the regular Supervisory Board meeting on August 7, 2007.

In an extraordinary meeting of the Supervisory Board on September 4, 2007 the Board 

Member for Sales, Dr. Wulf Böttger was discharged with immediate effect. Mr Mu-

hyddin Suleiman was appointed with immediate effect to the MLP AG Executive Board 

with responsibility for sales.
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At a meeting on October 23, 2007, consultations focused on the future strategic direc-

tion of the MLP Group. Most importantly, the Supervisory Board approved the exercis-

ing of preemptive rights to acquire the remaining 43.4% in Feri Finance AG.

The November meeting focused on the results of the third quarter.

At the meeting on December 11, 2007 discussion focused on the resolution on the dec-

laration of compliance in line with § 161 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), 

adherence to the regulations of the German Corporate Governance Code and ensuring 

compliance within the MLP Group. for 2008 was also discussed.

Supervisory Board committees

The Supervisory Board was regularly informed of the work carried out by its commit-

tees in 2007.

The Personnel Committee convened four times in the reporting period. The meetings 

focused on examining remuneration of the Board and pension promises, preparing to 

extend the Executive Board appointments of Dr. Schroeder-Wildberg and Mr Frieg until 

2012 and preparing for the new appointments in the Sales and Finance departments.

The Audit Committee held two regular meetings in the financial year 2007. Representa-

tives of the auditor were also present at its meetings. In the presence of the auditors, 

the Chairman of the Executive Board and the Chief Financial Officer, the Audit Commit-

tee discussed the financial statements of MLP AG and the Group as well as the pro-

posed appropriation of earnings. There were detailed consultations on relations with 

the auditor, proposals for electing an auditor, remuneration, audit assignment and 

monitoring independence. The Audit Committee received regular reports on the work of 

the internal audit and on legal and regulatory risks and risks to reputation.

At the meeting on December 11, 2007, the Supervisory Board passed a resolution on 

forming a Nomination Committee in line with the German Corporate Governance Code 

directives of June 14, 2007. Such a committee would consist exclusively of shareholder 

representatives and propose to the Supervisory Board suitable candidates for its pro-

posals of Supervisory Board members for election at the Annual General Meeting.
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Corporate Governance

The Supervisory Board regularly deals with the application of the Corporate Govern-

ance principles.

Last year, the Supervisory Board dedicated its meeting on December 11, 2007 to de-

tailed discussions of the amendments of the German Corporate Governance Code rati-

fied on June 14, 2007.

At the meeting on December 11, 2007, the Supervisory Board examined the efficiency 

of its activities based on an evaluation questionnaire made available to the Supervisory 

Board members in good time before the meeting. The Supervisory Board also dis-

cussed procedures in the Supervisory Board, the information flow between the Com-

mittees and the Supervisory Board, and the timeliness and sufficient content of report-

ing by the Executive Board to the Supervisory Board on this occasion. Measures aimed 

at increasing efficiency were analysed.

At the meeting on December 11, 2007, the Supervisory Board also satisfied itself that 

MLP AG had met the recommendations of the German Corporate Governance Code in 

line with its Declaration of Compliance pursuant to § 161 of the German Stock Corpora-

tion Act (AktG) in the last financial year and will continue to strictly comply with the rec-

ommendations of the Government Commission on the German Corporate Governance 

Code (version June 14, 2007). In December 2007 the Supervisory Board and Execu-

tive Board issued a Declaration of Compliance pursuant to § 161 of the German Stock 

Corporation Act (AktG) for the financial year 2007 and made it permanently available to 

the shareholders via its website.

No conflicts of interest arose in the reporting period.

A summary of Corporate Governance at MLP, including the text of the Declaration of 

Compliance of December 2007, can be found in the Corporate Governance report by 

the Executive and Supervisory Boards in this annual report. All relevant information is 

also available on our homepage at www.mlp.de.

Audit of the annual financial statements and consolidated financial state-
ments for 2007

The MLP AG annual financial statements as at December 31, 2007 and the manage-

ment report of MLP AG were prepared by the Executive Board in line with the princi-

ples of the German Commercial Code (HGB). The consolidated financial statements 

and Group management report were prepared pursuant to § 315a of the German 
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Commercial Code (HGB) in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU. Ernst &

Young AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, Stuttgart, 

Germany, has audited the financial statements and the management report of MLP AG 

as at December 31, 2007 and the consolidated financial statements and Group man-

agement report prepared according to the principles of the German Commercial Code 

(HGB) and issued and unqualified auditor’s opinion. The auditor has conducted the au-

dit in accordance with generally accepted German standards for the audit of financial 

statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer in Deutschland e.V. (IDW).

The financial statements, the auditors’ reports and the Executive Board’s proposal for 

use of the unappropriated profit were made available to all Supervisory Board mem-

bers in good time.

The Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board examined these documents very thor-

oughly. The Supervisory Board also checked and discussed the documentation and 

reports in detail. The audit reports from Ernst & Young AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesell-

schaft, Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, Stuttgart, Germany, were made available to all 

members of the Supervisory Board and were dealt with in full at the Supervisory Board 

meeting on March 26, 2008 in the presence of the auditor, who reported on the most 

important results of his audit. At this meeting, the Executive Board explained the finan-

cial statements of MLP AG and of the Group, the risk management system and gave 

detailed reports on the scope, focuses and costs of the audit.

The Supervisory Board concurred with the outcome of the auditors’ audit and, on the 

basis of the final outcome of the Audit Committee’s audit and its own audit, found no 

grounds for raising an objection. Accordingly, at its meeting of March 26, 2008, the Su-

pervisory Board approved the annual financial statements and the MLP AG manage-

ment report, as well as the consolidated financial statements and the consolidated 

management report prepared by the Executive Board in accordance with IFRS. The 

annual financial statements are therefore adopted.

The Supervisory Board agreed with the Executive Board’s proposal to pay out a divi-

dend of € 0.50 per share for the financial year 2007.
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As of the Annual General Meeting on May 16, 2008 the term of office of Gerd Schmitz-

Morkramer comes to an end, who no longer wishes to stand for election to the Supervi-

sory Board due to age. Mr Schmitz-Morkramer has been a member of the MLP AG Su-

pervisory Board since its inception in 1984. The members of the body would like to 

thank him for his many years of work as a trusted member of the board.

The Supervisory Board would like to thank the Executive Board, the Management of 

the respective Group companies and all employees and MLP consultants of the MLP 

Group for their commitment and achievements in the financial year 2007.

Wiesloch, March 2008

The Supervisory Board

Manfred Lautenschläger

Chairman
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Management report

Overall economic situation

Framework conditions

MLP generates over 97% of its income in the German market. This means we can 

draw strong conclusions regarding the future business development of MLP based on 

Germany’s economic strength. The significant economic figures here are economic de-

velopment, the number of employees in the target group of academics and other dis-

cerning clients, purchasing power and the savings rate. However, in the past we have 

seen that, in fact, because of the above average income and savings rate of MLP cli-

ents, the economic development in Germany only had a limited influence on MLP’s de-

velopment.

National economic climate 

In 2007, the global economies showed an overall positive trend in their development. 

According to the International Monetary Fund (IMF), global growth in 2007 was 4.7%. 

The looming mortgage crisis in the second half of the year in the USA unsettled the fi-

nancial markets, but in the financial year 2007 it did not lead to any sustained slow-

down in the non-financial markets. The slower growth in the USA (GDP: + 1.9%) and in 

the Eurozone (GDP: + 2.5%) was compensated for by more dynamic growth in the 

emerging markets. China and India are now the driving forces of global growth and 

have stabilised the resilience of the global economy as a whole.

The German economy embraced a solid upturn in 2007. The gross domestic product 

grew by 2.5%. Sustained strong export figures, an attractive consumer demand from 

domestic private households, an increase in companies’ investing activities and high 

tax revenues boosted the labour market. The number of those in employment who 

were subject to social insurance contribution showed a marked increase in the course 

of the year, while unemployment decreased. The number of unemployed was 9% last 

year. 3,776,000 people were registered unemployed at the Federal Employment 

Agency. Once again the chances of finding a job correlated very clearly with the level 

of education of those seeking work in the course of the year. Academics and other 

qualified professional groups, in other words MLP’s target group, were once again able 

to benefit the most from the upturn in the labour market in 2007. In previous years, the 

unemployment rate amongst academics fluctuated within an annual average of be-
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tween just 3% and 4%. This is less than half the unemployment rate of the whole popu-

lation.

Disposable income increased by 2.7% in Germany in 2007. However, the consumer 

prices for energy and some foodstuffs went up considerably. This meant some positive 

income-generating effects of the economic upturn were again relativised by negative 

counter movements in the domestic budget. Nevertheless, there was an increase in the 

number of people prepared to save. The savings rate last year reached 10.8%, signify-

ing an increase of 0.3% compared to last year. This may be an indication of increased 

awareness on the part of the Germans that they also have to make a contribution to 

their personal old-age provision. A growing realisation of the necessity of individual ef-

forts to save for one’s own old-age provision and possible illness is conducive to MLP’s 

business success.

Industry Situation and competitive environment

MLP operates as an independent financial broker for academics and other discerning 

clients in all areas of health and old-age provision, insurance cover, wealth manage-

ment and loans and mortgages. As these markets develop, changes in the domestic 

competitive environment for banks, insurance companies and financial brokers – such 

as new legal regulations for financial services companies or new competitors in the 

market – may impact MLP’s future prospects.

Old-age provision

The German pension insurance system has recently experienced the greatest changes 

in its history. Demographic development and increasing life expectancy due to medical 

advances have exposed the limits of the pay-as-you-go intergeneration contract. Legis-

lators recognised the need for action in 2005 and introduced the Retirement Income 

Law (AltEinkG), a new three-layer old-age pension system in Germany:

 Layer 1: basic provision (statutory pension and tax-privileged/Rürup pension)

 Layer 2: private supplementary provision (occupational pension provision, Rie-

ster pension)

 Layer 3: other old-age provision products (private pension or endowment life in-

surance policies)

The products named after Riester have so far been the most successful on the market. 

Some 10 million Germans are saving for their old age with products that are eligible for
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the state Riester subsidy.

The basic or Rürup pension introduced in 2005 has so far been considerably less 

popular. By the end of December 2007, 310,000 Germans had a basic pension. How-

ever, we assume that once the demand for Riester contracts has been met, this type of 

tax-privileged private old-age provision will becoming increasingly popular in the me-

dium to long term.

Investors are increasingly taking an interest in other old-age provision products, such 

as private pension insurance or life insurance, which come under layer three of the new 

world of pension provision. As well as offering good returns, investors appreciate the 

flexibility of the layer three pension products and the option of transfer in the event of 

death. Last year there was a strong increase in demand for dynamic hybrid models in 

particular. Such products offer the investor good performance while safeguarding life-

long payments through life insurance cover. In general the financial industry is moving 

away from traditional approaches in its product development and more towards new 

types of provision of funds. The trend is towards purchasing guarantees in the equity 

market.

Occupational pension provision is becoming more firmly entrenched within the old-age 

provision pyramid. This business segment received a boost in 2007 following the Ger-

man grand coalition’s decision to extend immunity from taxes when deferring compen-

sation within occupational pension provision beyond the end of 2008.

However, the life insurance sector, the biggest supplier of old-age pension products in 

Germany in 2007, was unable to benefit from the overall attractive framework condi-

tions for the financial services industry. The premium income was slightly below the 

level of the previous year. There is still a trend for longterm provision contracts. Some 

54% of provision contracts with pension-based pay-out plans accounted for the largest 

proportion of new business. 

Health provision

Health reform was not such a prominent public issue in 2007 compared to the previous 

year. Once the reform had come into force on April 1, 2007, the media reported con-

siderably less on this topic. Changing to a different health insurance provider was still 

an important issue for many when planning for the future. Only 100,000 people took up 

the option of going back into a statutory health insurance scheme having previously no 

longer been eligible for this. This option was linked with the health reform. People are 
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increasingly realising that the German health system with its statutory health insurance 

schemes has reached its limits. They are concerned that they will not be sufficiently 

covered by statutory health insurance if they are ill.

Choosing private health insurance is now more complicated since the health reform 

came into force on April 1, 2007. As of April 2007 there have been more stringent pre-

requisites for switching from statutory health insurance to private health insurance. 

Those wanting to change must be able to show a gross annual income of at least € 

47,250 over three consecutive years to be eligible for private health insurance. This is 

causing delays in concluding new private health insurance contracts in the entire indus-

try.

The private health insurance schemes had premium incomes of some € 29 billion in 

2007. Some € 27 billion (+ 2.6%) was attributable to the health insurance industry and 

€ 2 billion (+ 0.5%) to long-term care insurance. 

The market for option contracts expanded considerably across the industry due to the 

continued interest in private health insurance coverage. Option contracts safeguard the 

option for those policyholders – on the basis of their current state of health – who may 

wish to switch at a later date to private insurance without having to worry about an in-

crease in their contributions should their state of health decline.

MLP offered in-depth advice to clients who are compulsorily insured in a statutory 

health insurance scheme with regard to changing to a less expensive statutory health 

insurance scheme. In terms of offering an integrated consulting approach, there are 

links with follow-on business from changing to a less expensive statutory health insur-

ance scheme. For example, the money saved by switching health insurance schemes 

may be put towards old-age provision.

Wealth management

The savings rate in Germany rose to 10.8% last year (2006: 10.5%). Despite the fact 

that people are experiencing many increased costs, such as the huge increases in en-

ergy costs, they have put aside money for the future. By the end of the year some € 

166 billion had been saved. Based on economists’ estimates, German households had 

gross financial assets of € 4.76 trillion in 2007 (€ 4.53 trillion in 2006) making them bet-

ter off than ever before. These assets are mainly deposited in banks in the form of 

sight, time or savings deposits (33%). Insurers hold some 25% of these assets and in-

vestment funds around 12%. Some 10% of these assets is invested in fixed income 

securities.
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The Germans’ main consideration when investing money is security. According to the 

results of the ‘Wealth barometer 2007’ market research study conducted by the Ger-

man Savings Bank and Clearing Bank Association (Deutscher Sparkassen- und Girov-

erband) the Germans are primarily interested in security when investing and secondar-

ily in the availability of their savings.

The market for those referred to as high net-worth individuals, in which MLP is repre-

sented by its subsidiary Feri, continues to be a promising market segment. In Germany 

alone the number of millionaires increased to 798,000 in 2006 (2005: 767,000).There 

is, however, particularly strong competition in the private banking market in Germany. 

The growth prospects along with the income obtainable in this business segment are 

enticing a growing number of competitors onto the scene. Experts believe that when 

competing for clients, the crucial aspects in the future will be quality of services, com-

petence of advisers and the institutes’ reputation.

Financing

There was also strong demand in 2007 for German real estate on the part of foreign in-

vestors. Meanwhile, development was cautious in the traditional construction financing 

business for private clients, as in the previous year. Despite the low interest rate, de-

mand was sluggish. The number of building licenses decreased by 35% in 2007. Indus-

try experts attribute this still to the termination of the home owner allowance at the end 

of 2005 and the increase in value added tax at the beginning of 2007. The financial 

services industry noted again the erosion of margins and strong competition in the 

market.

Competition

MLP stands out from the competition with its independent and comprehensive consult-

ing approach. In contrast to many banks, savings banks, insurers or other finance bro-

kers, MLP’s choice of products is independent of the interests of the various product 

suppliers and depends entirely on the quality of the products and product suppliers and 

clients’ particular requirements. In the past few years MLP has broken away from the 

Group subsidiaries MLP Lebensversicherung AG and MLP Versicherung AG so it can 

convincingly represent this approach. Instead it has invested in growth areas such as 

wealth management. By collaborating with Feri Finance AG, Germany’s largest adviser 

for private and institutional wealth, which is independent, MLP has opened up new 

markets and opportunities for growth. MLP is the only finance broker represented 

throughout Germany which holds a full banking licence and can offer its clients the en-
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tire product range from the financial services market. 

Due to the heterogeneous nature of the German financial services market and the 

unique positioning of MLP within this market, it is not possible to ascertain the exact 

market share of individual competitors. However, there is clear evidence of one trend: 

The market share of independent finance brokers has increased considerably over the 

last few years. A study by the management consultancy Tillinghast reveals that the 

market share of independent brokers selling life insurance products in the German 

market increased from 23% in 1999 to 29% in 2006. We believe that MLP is the largest 

independent financial adviser in the German market. 

In the course of the year additional new financial service providers entered the market 

and a foreign insurance group took over one finance broker to strengthen its sales po-

tential in Germany. This demonstrates the attractiveness of this market.

The greatest changes in the financial services industry result from the regulatory envi-

ronment of the industry. In 2007 and the beginning of 2008 a series of directives and 

laws came into force containing new regulations for selling financial services:

 the EU Insurance Mediation Directive (VVR; since May 2007)

 the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive, (MiFID; since November 2007)

 the change to the German Insurance Contract Law (VVG; since January 2008)

In addition, on January 1, 2009 the new final withholding tax on capital gains will be in-

troduced.

The legislation with its new guidelines aims to better protect investors by increasing 

market transparency and strengthening competition. The effects of these far-reaching 

regulations on the entire financial services industry in Germany will only become clear 

in the next few years (see forecast).

Company Situation

Business model: Independent holistic consulting

Independent, holistic consulting with a clear target group focus on academics and other 

discerning clients is the central element of our business model. Our clients appreciate 

the comprehensive, long-term support, the careful product range tailored to their inter-

ests according to the best-in-class principle and the closeness to their consultants. 
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MLP clients know they have a highly qualified financial adviser on hand to assist with 

all of life’s circumstances. MLP acquires most of its new clients by targeting graduates 

at universities. Our aim is to provide decades of support to our clients as they move 

along their career and life paths. This leads to high customer loyalty and a wide range 

of opportunities for cross-selling.

On December 31, 2007 the company had 721,000 clients (previous year 685,000). 

Seven new offices were opened over the course of the year; the total number of offices 

is now 262. In the period under review, client support was provided by 2,613 mainly 

self-employed MLP consultants who work exclusively for MLP. In addition to its core 

German market, MLP also operates in Austria and the Netherlands.

The decentralised sales model with its holistic consulting philosophy is convincing peo-

ple in the industry as well as clients. MLP is the benchmark for the industry in terms of 

consultant productivity and cross-selling. The average revenue per consultant in 2007 

was € 190,000. This is a top result for the industry. 

Strategy

Independence in the consultancy process and in product selection has become a key 

selling argument in the competition among financial service providers in Germany. MLP 

has been following this approach since it was founded and this has helped it become a 

premium brand among the financial service providers operating in Germany. Today the 

company has a proven top reputation and an excellent position on the market.

The company’s strategic development over the past three years, particularly the ex-

pansion of financial asset management as another core competence alongside old-age 

and health provision, is intended to contribute to a long-term increase in company 

value.

After having acquired a 56.6% majority holding in Feri Finance AG in October 2006, 

MLP exercised its option to purchase the remaining 43.4% of the shares in October 

2007. Feri’s position within the MLP Group has seen positive developments. Early suc-

cesses can be observed in new, customised concepts for MLP clients and personal 

collaboration on a number of levels.

MLP’s acquisition of Feri Finance AG opens up a new dimension in financial asset 

management for MLP clients. Feri Finance AG has until now been largely active in the 

area of investment advice for institutional customers and wealthy private investors. The 

collaboration with MLP means that Feri’s expertise now benefits MLP clients as well 
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and there is additional market potential, particularly in the MLP client base, to be 

tapped.

Within MLP’s financial asset management segment, Feri Finance AG is, with its excel-

lent rating competence and internationally recognised research, an important interme-

diary for developing concepts for discerning investment strategies. Feri’s comprehen-

sive industry knowledge objectifies the investment world for MLP clients. Its high-

quality rating and research work enables clients to take investment decisions based on 

a solid basis of information. Each year Feri conducts more than a thousand expert dis-

cussions with portfolio managers, monitors their success and continually compares the 

results of the various investment categories. Under Feri’s independent and critical 

gaze, the world of financial investment is laid bare. The aim is to achieve maximum de-

cision-making transparency for clients. Feri’s findings are used in MLP’s financial asset 

management concepts. Clients select products based on objective information in line 

with their return expectations and risk propensity.

37% of MLP clients already fall within the classic private banking segment. This group 

of clients will become even more important because well-placed academics and dis-

cerning clients are increasingly interested in integrated financial asset management 

concepts over the course of their lives. MLP recognised this challenge in good time and 

has systematically invested in expanding the relevant consultancy services.

Feri Finance AG will continue with its financial asset management on behalf of major 

wealthy clients, with the development of innovative investment concepts and with its 

rating and research work almost exactly as before. 

Occupational pension provision

The strategic decision taken in 2004 to enter the occupational pensions market has 

proved successful. This market’s contribution to new business in the area of pensions 

was already around 7% in the past financial year. 

This business segment is making an increasing contribution within MLP’s value chain 

in terms of revenue, acquisition of new clients and cross-selling. The transaction vol-

ume for the industry as a whole is registering annual growth rates of 10–11%, and ex-

perts believe that these growth rates will continue in future. The German government’s 

decision at the end of 2007 not to stop support for deferred compensation in the area of 

occupational pensions at the end of 2008 as planned, but to leave the tax exemption in 

place for an unlimited period, has once again considerably improved future business 

prospects in the area of occupational pensions.
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In collaboration with its subsidiary BERAG Beratungsgesellschaft für betriebliche Al-

tersversorgung und Vergütung mbH, MLP focuses on consultancy for small and me-

dium-sized companies, freelancers and public-law institutes and associations.

The vast majority of MLP consultants have already informed their clients about occupa-

tional pension instruments in the period under review. The high level of acceptance can 

be seen in the good penetration rates (proportion of a company’s employees that take 

up the occupational pension offer) achieved by our consultants.

Our consultants acquire the necessary specialist knowledge in the area of occupational 

pensions in the company’s own Corporate University. In their dayto- day work they also 

have the support of an IT-based consultancy programme. 

Business abroad

At the balance sheet date of December 31, 2007, MLP had a subsidiary in Austria and 

a branch office in the Netherlands. MLP pulled out of the loss-making UK and Spanish 

markets in the third quarter of 2007 and is now concentrating on its core German mar-

ket and its activities in Austria and the Netherlands. The key reason for pulling out of 

the UK and Spain was the competition on those markets. Overall however, foreign 

business plays a limited role in MLP’s business success. Last year less than 3% of 

revenue was generated abroad. 

Organisation and structure

MLP AG is the holding company for the MLP Group. It defines strategic goals and en-

sures coordinated and aligned corporate policy within the Group. In the first half-year 

2007, MLP successfully completed the merger of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen Akti-

engesellschaft with MLP Bank AG. The merged company now trades under the name 

of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG. Through this subsidiary, MLP – as sole large and 

independent financial service provider – obtained a full banking licence and in its ca-

pacity as broker offers its clients independent consulting on all issues pertaining to fi-

nance, provision and wealth management. 

The Group's business activities are organised in segments and were mainly conducted 

by the two subsidiaries MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG and MLP Bank AG. After hav-

ing acquired a share of 56.6% in Feri Finance AG in the fourth quarter of 2006, the 

MLP Group continued its strategic realignment by exercising the call option to 

acquire the remaining stake of 43.4% in Feri Finance AG in late October 2007. The in 

rem execution of the share transfer will take place in the first half of 2011. Feri Finance 



19

AG represents the wealth management segment. Accordingly, at the end of the finan-

cial year 2007 the following significant companies belonged to the Group:

 MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG including MLP BAV GmbH, Berag Beratungs-

gesellschaft für betriebliche Altersvorsorge und Vergütung mbH (including its 

subsidiary) and a foreign branch and foreign subsidiaries of MLP Finanzdienst-

leistung AG

 Feri Finance AG (including its subsidiaries)

In the past financial year, MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG has additionally purchased a 

49.8% share in MLP Hyp GmbH. This company has been established jointly with the 

property finance broker Interhyp to conduct brokerage business regarding property fi-

nance via this platform in the future. 

In the past financial year, the following changes took place within the Executive Board 

of MLP AG:

 On June 30, 2007, Nils Frowein left the Executive Board of MLP AG. His tasks 

as the company’s Chief Financial Officer were then assumed by Chairman of 

Executive Board, Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg. Under his management, An-

dreas Dittmar has headed the finance division since January 1, 2008. 

 On September 4, 2007, Muhyddin Suleiman was appointed as a new member 

of the Executive Board of MLP AG. He is responsible for the sales division and 

has assumed the tasks of Dr. Wulf Böttger who left the Executive Board at the 

same time. 

Disclosures pursuant to § 289 (4) of the German Commercial Code (HGB) 

As at December 31, 2007 the share capital of the company is € 108,812,289 and is di-

vided into 108,812,289 ordinary bearer shares with a nominal value of € 1 per share.

As a result of the approvals granted by the Annual General Meeting of June 21, 2005 

and May 31, 2006, MLP AG purchased a total of 9,648,609 own shares (as at Decem-

ber 31, 2007 this corresponds to 8.87% of the share capital) in the period from Decem-

ber 1, 2005 to December 22, 2006 and in the period from November 9, 2007 to the 

balance sheet date of December 31, 2007. As per § 71b of the German Stock Corpora-

tion Act (AktG), these shares grant no rights and, more specifically, have no voting 

rights and dividends. 
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MLP AG was notified of two shareholders which exceeded 10% of the voting rights on 

December 31, 2007:

Number of 
shares

Shareholder in %

Manfred Lautenschläger1) 12.991.597 11,94%

Angelika Lautenschläger Beteiligungen 
Verwaltungs GmbH

                           
11.857.781

                  
10,91%

1) In accordance with § 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 1 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG), 10,404,995 of the shares 
(= 9.56% of the share capital) held by Lautenschläger Beteiligung GmbH are attributable to Manfred Lautenschläger.

The company’s articles of association specify that the Executive Board must consist of 

at least two people. The members of the Executive Board are appointed for a maxi-

mum of five years. A further appointment or extension of the time in office, each for a

maximum of five years, is permitted. The Supervisory Board can withdraw the ap-

pointment to a member of the board before the time in office expires with good cause. 

Such cause would be gross breach of duty, inability to manage properly or a vote of no 

confidence by the Annual General Meeting. The Supervisory Board decides on the 

number of board members, their appointment and the withdrawal of their appointment 

as well as the conclusion, alteration and termination of the employment contracts with 

board members. The Supervisory Board can appoint one Chairman and one or more 

Vice Chairmen.

In accordance with § 179 (1) of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), each 

amendment to the articles of association requires a resolution by the Annual General 

Meeting. In deviation from § 179 (2) sentence 1 of the German Stock Corporation Act 

(AktG), § 17 (4) of the company’s articles of association stipulates that resolutions on 

amendments to the articles of association by the Annual General Meeting can be 

passed with a simple majority of the share capital votes entitled to vote on the resolu-

tion, unless a greater majority is required according to binding legal requirements.

A resolution passed by the Annual General Meeting on May 31, 2006 authorised the 

Executive Board, with the Supervisory Board’s approval, to increase the company’s 

share capital by up to € 21,000,000 in total by May 30, 2011 by issuing on one or more 

occasions new ordinary bearer shares in exchange for cash or non-cash contributions 

and, with the Supervisory Board’s approval, to exclude the shareholders’ subscription 

rights for the issuance of shares in exchange for non-cash contributions. If the share 

capital is increased in exchange for cash contributions, the shareholders shall be 
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granted a subscription right. However, the Executive Board has been authorised, with 

the approval of the Supervisory Board, to exclude the subscription right of the share-

holders if the issue price does not fall significantly short of the stock market price of 

company shares with the same structure. However, this authorisation is subject to the 

condition that shares issued in exclusion of subscription rights in accordance with § 

186 (3) sentence 4 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG) do not exceed 10% of 

the share capital, either at the time of coming into effect or at the time it is implemented 

(authorised capital).

A resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting of May 31, 2007 also authorised 

the company, as per § 71 (1) no. 8 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), to 

purchase up to 10% of the share capital during the authorisation period by November 

29, 2008; on the basis of this authorisation, the company purchased 785,500 shares in 

the period from November 9, 2007 to the balance sheet data of December 31, 2007.

In connection with the acquisition of the majority holding in Feri Finance AG, MLP AG 

exercised its call option in 2007, which will lead to the acquisition of the remaining 

shares in 2011. In the event that a third party purchases at least 51% of the entire 

share capital of MLP AG by December 31, 2010 and exercises the voting rights from 

these shares in the Annual General Meeting following the acquisition or in a later An-

nual General Meeting, the vendors of the options are entitled to a minimum purchase 

price, if the acquisition of shares results in the business model agreed between MLP 

and Feri becoming inoperable.

The contracts of employment between the company and the Chairman of the Board, 

Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg, Gerhard Frieg and Muhyddin Suleiman contain a clause 

stating that they are entitled to terminate their contracts with a notice period of one 

month in the event that a third party who had a share in MLP of less than 10% at the 

time at which the contracts were concluded purchase a share of at least 50% of the 

voting rights. Should they exercise this right to termination, MLP is obliged to pay them 

the fourfold annual fixed remuneration which would have been payable, had the con-

tract not been terminated by them as a result of the change of control and provided that 

the termination of contract is more than two years before its scheduled termination. The 

contract of employment of Dr. Schroeder-Wildberg has a term until December 31, 

2012, of Mr Frieg until May 18, 2012 and of Mr Suleiman until September 3, 2012. In 

the case of a termination of contract within the two years of the scheduled termination 

the severance payment shall be paid pro rata temporis.
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Earnings position

Other operating income of € 26.9 million (€ 24.6 million) was generated in the financial 

year 2007. The previous year's value includes a subsequent profit component of € 11.3 

million (€ 8.6 million) from the sale of MLP Lebensversicherung AG in 2005. This item 

also contains income not relating to the period to the tune of €1.1 million from the fi-

nancial year 2006. The subsequent profit component will be paid for the last time in 

2008 estimated at a similar level. 

Personnel expenses rose in the reporting period from € 5.5 million to € 6.7 million. This 

was mainly due to higher compensation payments. 

In the reporting year depreciation and amortisation expenses slightly decreased from 

€ 5.1 million in the previous year to € 5.0 million in 2007.

The other operating expenses of MLP AG increased from € 22.7 million to € 25.1 mil-

lion in the period under review. This is mainly due to a contractually agreed adjustment 

of the preliminary purchase price of the former subsidiary MLP Lebensversicherung AG 

amounting to € 6.3 million.

In the reporting year the finance cost rose due to write-off of treasury stock amounting 

to € 36.7 million (€ 15.4 million). At € 59.1 million (€ 77.2 million), the financial result for 

the year 2007 was thus significantly lower than in the previous year. Due to lower bank 

deposits, other interest and similar income fell from € 8.1 million to € 4.4 million in 

2007. The financial result also contains the dividend payments of the former MLP Bank 

AG and Feri Finance AG for the financial year 2006 totalling € 5.3 million (€ 2.6 million). 

In the previous year this item included the payments of the former MLP Bank AG and 

MLP Login GmbH. In the reporting year, MLP Finanzdienstleistungen Aktiengesell-

schaft and MLP Bank AG merged and now trade under the name of MLP Finanzdien-

stleistungen AG. As a result of the profit/loss transfer agreement between MLP AG and 

MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG profits of € 87.5 million (€ 84.6 million) were trans-

ferred in the last financial year. Therefore, the reporting year also contains the earnings 

from the banking business. 

In the financial year 2007, MLP AG generated total earnings before tax (EBT) of € 49.2 

million (€ 68.6 million). The tax expenditure rose significantly in the last financial year to 

€ 30.8 million (€ 17.3 million). In 2006, tax expenditure had dropped sharply due to the 

legally required capitalisation of a corporation tax credit and municipal trade tax refunds 

for the years 1997 to 2001. In addition, write-off of treasury stocks is not tax-deductible. 
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Accordingly, the net profit for the last financial year amounts to € 18.4 million (€ 51.3 

million). 

The earnings position of MLP AG is influenced to a large extent by the business devel-

opment of the largest subsidiary MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG – for which a 

profit/loss transfer agreement is in place. 

Investments

The commission income of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG, which makes up the main 

part of the company's sales revenue, decreased from € 501.4 million to € 493.3 million 

in the reporting period.

Therefore the operating result achieved in the financial year 2007 amounted to 

€ 87.2 million (2006: € 93.1 million).

In the last financial year, € 87.5 million (€ 84.6 million) was transferred to MLP AG. 

In the period under review, the development of the Feri Group’s business has been 

very pleasing. The total income rose to € 50.7 million and the earnings before interest 

and tax (EBIT) amounted € 11.3 million. 

In the past financial year, MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG additionally purchased a 

49.8% share in MLP Hyp. Since this company started its operations only in December 

2007, no significant results were achieved in 2007.

Financial position

The balance sheet total of MLP AG has decreased from € 492.5 million at the end of 

the financial year 2006 to € 466.8 million at the end of the last financial year. 

On the asset side of the balance sheet, financial investments decreased from € 153.5 

million to € 147.9 million due to the repayment of a loan by MLP Bank AG. 

"Receivables and other assets" rose to € 112.9 million (€ 53.7 million) in the period un-

der review. This is mainly attributable to the rise in receivables from associated com-

panies (MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG) due to the profit transfer for the last financial 

year. In the reporting year, this item rose from € 25.1 million to € 94.3 million. This de-

velopment was countered by the decrease of the other assets from € 28.6 million to 

€ 18.6 million which is primarily due to the decline in the income tax receivables/ in-

come tax refund claims. 
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The item "Securities" includes treasury stock (785,500 shares) which were purchased 

within the scope of the share buyback programme in November and December of the 

last financial year. Write-off of treasury stock and the sale of securities resulted, how-

ever, in a decrease from € 147.0 million to € 115.7 million.

The cash holdings specified under the item "Cash on hand, deposits at the Deutsche 

Bundesbank, bank deposits and cheques" dropped from € 59.2 million to € 15.5 million. 

This is primarily attributable to the dividend payments for the financial year 2006.

On the equity side of the balance sheet, the shareholders’ equity decreased by 4.7% to 

€ 429.6 million. In line with the "Treasury stock" item on the balance sheet’s asset side, 

reserves for treasury stock reduced from € 132.9 million to € 103.7 million at the end of 

2007. This was countered by the rise in other retained earnings from € 143.8 million to 

€ 156.0 million. The unappropriated profit for 2007 of € 49.0 million (€ 53.5 million) was 

lower than in the previous year. 

In the reporting period the provisions totalling € 21.8 million (€ 30.6 million) significantly 

decreased compared to 2006. This is predominantly due to the use of tax reserves 

amounting to € 5.8 million and lower provisions for outstanding invoices of € 0.4 million 

(€ 1.8 million). 

In the last financial year the liabilities of MLP AG rose from € 11.0 million to € 15.5 mil-

lion particularly due to the increase in other liabilities. The purchase price adjustment in 

connection with the sale of MLP Lebensversicherung AG in 2005 is the reason for this 

development.

Liquidity, dividends and share buyback programme

At the balance sheet date, MLP AG had cash holdings amounting to € 15.5 million 

(€ 59.2 million). The decrease compared to the previous year was mainly due to the 

dividend payments for the financial year 2006 and the buyback of own shares. The 

dividend for the financial year 2006 amounted to € 0.40 per share (total volume of 

around € 40 million). Furthermore, cash and cash equivalents were paid to our share-

holders within the scope of the share buyback programme. 785,500 shares at an aver-

age price of € 9.49 were purchased between November 12, 2007 and December 28, 

2007. The total volume of the share buyback programme came to approximately € 7.5 

million in the year under review. 

As in the past, it is MLP’s corporate policy to give our shareholders an adequate share 

in the success of the company. Dividends are paid in accordance with the Group's fi-
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nancial situation, the assets position and the future need for liquid funds. The Executive 

and Supervisory Boards of MLP AG will propose to the Annual General Meeting in 

2008 to increase the dividend from € 0.40 per share in 2006 to € 0.50 per share for the 

financial year 2007. 

Pursuant to § 71b of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), own shares held by the 

company are not entitled to dividends.

Remuneration report

The total remuneration of the Executive Board is made up of the following elements: a 

fixed and variable remuneration, long-term incentive and old-age provision compo-

nents. 

In addition to reimbursement of expenses, members of the Supervisory Board receive 

a fixed payment. Further details and the individualised payments are disclosed in the 

remuneration report in the “Corporate Governance” section of this annual report. This 

remuneration report is part of the management report. 

Risk report

Company-wide risk management

Entrepreneurial activity invariably involves taking risks. For MLP, “risk” means the dan-

ger of possible losses or lost profits. This danger can be attributable to internal or ex-

ternal factors. Since it will not be possible to eliminate all risks, the objective must be a 

risk that is commensurate with the expected return. The aim is to identify risks as early 

as possible in order to react to them quickly and appropriately. Our early risk detection 

and monitoring system is used for the qualified and prompt identification of all major 

risks, which are quantified, aggregated and assessed to provide an active risk man-

agement and controlling. This system ensures appropriate identification, assessment, 

controlling, monitoring and communication of the major risks. As such, risk manage-

ment is embedded in the company's value-oriented management and planning system. 

Moreover, the Group's risk culture, which is reflected in the corporate mission state-

ment, must be continuously consolidated and efforts made to communicate information 

relevant to risk across the business segments.
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Principles of risk management and controlling

Our risk management and risk controlling system, as an integral part of the internal 

monitoring system, follows clearly defined principles the implementation of which is 

mandatory throughout the entire Group. We continuously check that these principles 

are observed. On this basis we can take appropriate measures with a view to detecting 

undesirable developments early on and promptly introducing the right countermea-

sures.

The ability to bear risk as a strategic controlling parameter

The risk coverage fund is a strategic controlling parameter for the risks taken in the 

Group and a measure of its ability to bear risks, and from it are derived limits for each 

type of risk. The risk capital requirement is determined by appropriate methods for the 

major types of risk. Continuously comparing the allocated risk limit to the assessed risk 

ensures that the risk-bearing ability is consistently monitored.

Readiness to take risks

The Executive Board defines the business strategy. The readiness to take risks is then 

derived on the basis of this in the light of the risk-bearing ability. This gives rise to 

framework conditions for risk-taking and risk management in the company. The readi-

ness to take risks is regularly checked and adjusted as necessary.

Compliance with legal requirements

Appropriate guidelines and an efficient controlling process ensure that regulatory re-

quirements are met for risk management and controlling

Risk organisation structures

We have defined and documented our risk organisation, the risk processes as well as 

tasks and responsibilities of risk management and controlling functions in line with legal 

requirements. Any altered requirements are implemented promptly. The organisational 

structure, structuring of operations and risk controlling process are regularly checked 

and assessed by the internal auditing department.

The organisation of our risk management, the methods used and the risk processes 

that are implemented are documented in a comprehensive manual and are available to 

staff in electronic form.

The Risk Officer is responsible for the implementation of the risk policies in the com-
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pany in coordination with the Risk Manager and the Group Risk Officer. He reports to 

the Risk Manager. Tried and tested qualitative and quantitative methods are used to 

evaluate and analyse risks. 

The suitability of the organisational structures and the methods and processes is 

checked at regular intervals and adapted to internal and external developments.

Observance of functional separation

A clear organisational and operational distinction is made between the individual func-

tions and activities of risk management.

Prompt and consistent monitoring of risks

Suitable early detection systems support risk monitoring, identify potential problems 

early on and thereby enable prompt planning of measures.

The processes that are laid down in writing guarantee that the same risks are treated 

consistently at all times.

Reporting of risks

A substantial risk reporting scheme forms the basis of appropriate controlling. To this 

end, we have instituted a comprehensive internal reporting system, which ensures that 

the decision-makers are promptly informed of the current risk situation. Risk reports are 

generated at defined intervals or, if necessary, on an ad-hoc basis.

Multi-level risk management/ constituents

Early risk detection system

A central component of our early risk detection system is the risk inventory, which is 

carried out at regular intervals, and with which the risks present in the company are es-

tablished according to risk class for each business segment. Risks are assessed using 

risk-related key figures which are then benchmarked against segment- and function-

related thresholds. The assessed risks are aggregated in an overall analysis. 

Risk coverage fund

In our risk management process, the risk coverage fund is continuously compared with 

the risk potential associated with our business activities. Stress scenarios also form a 

constituent of our analyses. Risks that could either individually or cumulatively cause 

the loss of half the equity, or which could considerably impede short-term solvency are 
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presently classified as posing a significant danger to business operations.

Planning, simulation and controlling tools

Planning, simulation and controlling tools show possible positive and negative devel-

opments on the most important value and controlling parameters of the business model 

and their effect on the net assets, financial position and results of operations.

Furthermore, our planning, simulation and controlling tools ensure that the company’s 

development is continually monitored based on actual values and with regard to de-

fined target values which are summarised in a periodic report.

Business Continuity Management (BCM)

Our BCM identifies possible critical business processes which could have a major ef-

fect on the business of MLP AG in the event of malfunction or failure. Suitable meas-

ures are defined for this in order to safeguard regular business operations within set 

standards. This also includes a written emergency plan which reduces losses to a 

minimum in the event of severe disruptions to operations and safeguards the ongoing 

business. The critical processes and the effectiveness of the defined measures are 

subject to constant monitoring and development. An up-to-date BCM manual is avail-

able for the business segments and employees.
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Multi-level risk management/ organisation

A multi-level risk management and controlling organisation with clear responsibilities 

and tasks is in place for implementing our risk principles.

Head of Finance acts as Risk Manager

In his capacity as Risk Manager, the Head of Finance of MLP AG is responsible for risk 

controlling activities in MLP AG. He is constantly kept informed of the risk situation in 

the company and regularly reports this to the Executive Board and the Supervisory 

Board as well as the Group Risk Manager and the Group Risk Officer.

The Risk Officer of the company is responsible for the uniform implementation of the 

risk policies. Moreover, he keeps the Risk Manager constantly informed of the current 

risk situation of the company.

A risk owner is appointed for each risk that is identified. This person monitors and as-

sesses the risks and initiates possible measures for minimising the risk value in coordi-

nation with the Risk Officer. 

Risk control Risk Management

Executive Board

Risk-Manager

Supervisory
Board

Risk owner

Risk-Officer

Group-Risk-Committee / Group-Risk-Manager

AuditControlling
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Controlling monitors results risks

Controlling is responsible for continuously monitoring the short term profit risks. This 

involves comparing key profit figures with the corresponding planned figures and deriv-

ing controlling measure proposals for the Executive Board.

The analysis time line of strategic controlling covers the next three to five years. Here, 

sales and profit trends are analysed, taking into account changes in economic or legal 

framework conditions, and transformed into proposals for defining target figures for the 

individual business segments. Corresponding simulations make potential income risks 

in the strategically important business segments transparent for the Executive Board.

Regular company risk meetings are held within the scope of the Executive Board meet-

ings. During these meetings, the risk situation of the company is presented based on a 

twelve-month time horizon.

Internal audit department performs process and system checks

The internal auditing department operates throughout the Group in an independent ca-

pacity. The internal auditing department is also independent in its reporting and valua-

tion of audit results. 

Under the audit programmes, the internal audit department regularly performs process 

and systems checks in all business segments within the company and monitors the im-

plementation of the audit outcomes. This also includes a security check of the IT sys-

tems. 

It monitors the observance of legal requirements and evaluates risk management and 

the controlling, management and monitoring systems, thereby helping to improve them 

consistently.

Statement of risks / strategic risks

Overall economic risk

Changes in economic and political factors can affect the business model and the de-

velopment of MLP AG. We therefore constantly monitor national and international de-

velopments in the political, economic and regulatory arenas as well as business devel-

opments and requirements on the financial services market.
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Corporate strategy risk

Corporate strategy risks largely consist in the erroneous assessment of market trends 

and, in consequence, the erroneous alignment of business activities. Strategic risks 

also emanate from unexpected changes in market and environmental conditions with 

negative effects on the results of operations.

Corporate strategy control is primarily the responsibility of the MLP AG Executive 

Board. On the basis of continual observation of the competitive environment, changes 

and developments on the national and international markets and the business envi-

ronment are analysed and decisions are derived with a view to ensuring the Group's 

corporate success in the long term.

This risk is mainly influenced by the productivity of the MLP companies. This particu-

larly relates to the fulfilment of the control and profit and loss transfer agreement by 

MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG.

Target values are laid down based on a projected assessment of success factors. The 

achievement of these values is constantly monitored. In this way the Group’s strategic 

positioning regularly undergoes critical scrutiny through comparison of target and ac-

tual values, taking possible scenarios into account.

Financial risks

(Report according to § 289 (2) No. 2b German Commercial Code (HGB))

Default risks

The credit risk is the risk of a loss or lost profit because of the defaulting of or deteriora-

tion in creditworthiness of a business partner. The credit risk includes the contracting 

party risk (risk arising from classic credit business, re-covering risk and advance per-

formance and counterparty settlement risk), as well as the risks related to specific 

countries which, however, are only of secondary importance to MLP AG.

The strict creditworthiness requirements of our capital investment directive help us re-

duce the risk of default by issuers whose securities we have acquired within the scope 

of capital investment management.

In our view, the default risks at MLP AG are being allowed for appropriately.
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Market risk

Market risk is the danger of a loss that can arise as a result of detrimental fluctuations 

in the market price or parameters that affect price. The market price risk includes the 

interest risk, currency risk, share price risk and raw materials risk.

Possible effects of different interest development scenarios are portrayed via planning 

and simulation calculations. 

Shares, bonds, promissory note bonds and funds held can be subject to a market risk 

due to fluctuations in the market price or changes in creditworthiness. Through con-

stant monitoring and evaluation of our portfolio, possible effects on results caused by 

strong exchange rate fluctuations can be addressed early on. 

In order to cover any possible interest risk, derivative financial instruments (interest rate 

swaps) have been used. Appropriate provisions have been established. 

No currency or raw materials risks exist or, if they do, they are of secondary impor-

tance.

The speculative use of financial instruments with a view to making profits in the short 

term was not conducted in the year under review, nor is it envisaged for the future.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the danger that there are inadequate financial resources to meet pay-

ment obligations. 

Within MLP AG, the liquidity control is performed by means of daily scheduling based 

on defined planning horizons, taking into account possible cash flow scenarios, up-

dated new business planning, investment planning and other capital transactions. The 

controlling of financial instruments of the cash reserve in our inventory is based on the 

present value of our cash and cash equivalents and their potential development in vari-

ous interest scenarios.

Ensuring solvency at all times is the core function of our treasury. Business operations 

are essentially funded from current cash flow. The fundamental principles of liquidity 

control and planning are defined in the internal capital investment directives. The as-

sessments of creditworthiness based on internal ratings by various renowned commer-

cial banks confirm MLP's high credit standing (investment grade). Appropriate short 

and medium-term credit lines have been agreed with a number of financial institutions 
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to safeguard against a possible short-term liquidity shortfall.

Operational risks

Operational risk is taken to be the danger of a loss that is caused by human error or 

technical malfunction or weaknesses in process or project management, or by external 

events. In the same way as the Basle Committee's definition, this also covers legal 

risks, whereas strategic risks and reputation risks are not included.

Operational risk

MLP AG's management and administrative activities mean that it requires internal and 

external staff as well as suitable premises and technical facilities. Comprehensive in-

surance cover, which is subject to continuous checks, protects us against claims and 

possible liability risk. No identifiable risks arose in the financial year, nor do we expect 

any negative developments in the coming financial year.

Personnel risk

We are heavily dependent on qualified employees and managers in the back-office ar-

eas. With comprehensive personnel planning and targeted personnel marketing meas-

ures, we reduce the risk of staff shortages. Employees working with confidential infor-

mation undertake to observe the respective regulations and handle the information re-

sponsibly. A clear separation of management and control functions restricts the risk of 

breaching internal and external regulations. Defined agency and successor regulations 

secure our business and decision-making processes. Attractive career development 

options, a broad range of further training options and comprehensive fringe benefits 

combine to generate a high level of motivation and keep our employees loyal, thereby 

safeguarding our corporate knowledge.

IT-Risk

To effectively minimise possible risks in the IT area, MLP AG pursues a standardised 

IT strategy. When selecting our IT systems, we generally opt for industry-specific stan-

dard software from reputable providers. If necessary, business-specific proprietary IT 

applications are developed by qualified internal and external specialists. The compre-

hensive system tests and pilots carried out before the launch ensure the trouble-free 

function of our IT systems. Our data processing centre is outsourced to leading service 

providers with various sites, back-up systems and mirror databases. This, and a de-

fined contingency plan, secure our data against possible loss, ensuring consistent 

availability. We protect our IT systems against unauthorised access through our access 
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and authorisation concept, extensive virus protection as well as other extensive secu-

rity settings.

Other risks

Legal risk

Our legal department controls legal risks. In addition to consulting on corporate deci-

sions and designing business processes, its tasks include following and assessing cur-

rent legal disputes. Possible legal risks are detected at an early stage and possible so-

lutions for minimising, limiting or preventing such risks are shown. The legal depart-

ment coordinates the commissioning and integration of external lawyers. Within the 

scope of risk mitigation, the legal department checks and monitors the existing insur-

ance coverage and initiates any adjustments which may be necessary.

According to our audit, the pending or threatening legal proceedings against MLP AG 

do not represent risks which could endanger its continued existence. The Executive 

Board is convinced that there will not be a successful outcome to the legal claims that 

have been filed, which are essentially identical, originate in a single firm of lawyers and 

date from August 2007. They have been filed for a total of 29 clients, for damages for 

the issuing of allegedly erroneous capital market information between 2000 and 2002.

Supervisory-risk / solvency

The MLP Group has a status as a finance holding group and is therefore obliged to 

back its weighted risk assets with at least 8% equity (equity ratio) from June 2006. The 

backing of risk assets with core capital (tier 1 capital) generally requires a minimum ra-

tio of 4%. These requirements have not changed in the financial year 2007. The same 

applies for MLP's internal processes, objectives and measures for investment control.

MLP's risk assets are weighted using the values planned up to December 31, 2006 in 

line with Principle I of the Deutsche Bundesbank which covers equity of institutions. In 

this respect, MLP exercises the transitional provision of § 64h of the German Banking 

Act (KWG). Instead of the standardised approach for credit risk in line with the German 

Solvency Regulation (SolvV - the regulation governing the capital adequacy of institu-

tions, groups of institutions and financial holding groups) of December 14, 2006, the 

requirements of Principle I covering the principles of equity of financial institutions were 

used in the version published on October 29, 1997, last amended in compliance with 

the announcement of July 20, 2000.
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On the basis of the Basle II implementation strategy for the calculation of shareholders’ 

equity requirements (Basle Pillar 1), as adopted by the Group Executive Board, in fu-

ture MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG will be implementing the credit risk standard ap-

proach (KSA) for the credit risk and the basis indicator approach (BIA) for the opera-

tional risk in accordance with the German Banking Act (KWG) and the Solvency Regu-

lation.

The core capital is made up of the following equity items of the relevant groups of insti-

tutions in line with § 10 of the German Banking Act (KWG): share capital, capital re-

serves, statutory reserve, reserve for treasury stock. The following reduce core capital: 

intangible assets, treasury stock, investment carrying amounts in companies belonging 

to the relevant groups of institutions, goodwill. 

As in the previous year, MLP has fulfilled all legal requirements relating to the minimum 

shareholders' equity backing during the financial year 2007. The relationship between 

the weighted risk assets and core capital is illustrated below.

All figures in €'000 or % 2007 2006
Core capital 185,227 185,350
Tier 2 capital 250 0
Tier 3 capital 0 0
Equity 185,477 185,350
Weighted risk assets 704,688 682,663
Equity ratio (equity/risk assets) min. 8% 26.32% 27.15%
Core capital ratio (core capital/risk assets) min. 4% 26.28% 27.15%

MLP's tier 2 capital consists solely of the contingency reserves according to § 340f of 

the German Commercial Code.

Compliance risk

Compliance risks include sanctions under the law and regulations, and financial losses 

caused by failure to comply with the legislation, regulations, directives or organisational 

standards and rules of conduct that relate to MLP’s business activities.

It is largely a matter of preventing money laundering and protecting data and business 

secrets, as well as protecting investors and complying with the rules of the German 

Securities Trading Act. 

The requirements in question are implemented by the relevant officers together with 

the specialist departments concerned. 

We protect confidential or price-sensitive information in a consistent manner, and con-

flicts of interests are kept to a minimum. Staff are made aware of compliance-relevant 
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issues in the thoroughgoing training that they receive.

Taxation risk

Changes that emerge in tax law are continually checked and examined with regard to 

any effects they may have on MLP AG. The company's compliance with fiscal require-

ments is checked by internal and external experts in accordance with the tax regula-

tions and the documents pertaining to these issued by the tax authority. 

Reputation risk

Since the beginning of 2006, the public prosecutor's office in Heidelberg has been un-

dertaking preliminary proceedings against managers of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen 

AG, who also have managerial responsibilities at MLP AG, due to suspicion of unau-

thorised lending amongst other things. We and our external legal advisers are con-

vinced that the objections raised are unjustified and that the charges will be dropped in 

the foreseeable future.

Environmental risk

Even though MLP AG's business activities have only a minor impact on the environ-

ment, we are intent on pursuing environment-conscious and environmentally-friendly 

working methods at our offices. There are no appreciable environment risks.

Other risk

No other risks are known at the company which could have a significant influence on its 

continued existence.

Summary

MLP AG's business development is essentially influenced by performance-related 

risks. Using our systems and comprehensive reporting, we ensure the monitoring and 

control of our risks concerning current and future development. The information pro-

vided guaranteed that risk management measures were introduced and prioritised 

promptly.

Change in supervisory requirements

The merging of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG into MLP Bank AG and the associated 

full banking licence for the company, as well as the shareholding in Feri Finance AG 

with permission for investment and acquisition brokerage and finance portfolio man-

agement, mean that the risk structure has changed with an expansion of the require-
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ments of supervisory law at individual company level and at Group level. In addition, it 

has been necessary to implement the new supervisory regulations such as, for exam-

ple, the solvency regulation. 

As a financial holding company, MLP AG is subject to the relevant supervisory regula-

tions of the German Banking Act (KWG) and the supervision of the Federal Financial 

Supervisory Authority (BaFin). Through our supervisory departments and defined work-

flows, we ensure that the supervisory requirements are strictly adhered to. 

No risks posing a significant danger to business operations

An overall inspection of risks confirmed that MLP AG did not face any risks which could 

have jeopardised its continued existence. At present MLP AG is not exposed to such 

risks and we do not expect any negative development in the future. Our Business Con-

tinuity Management also ensures regulated business operations in the event of any dis-

ruptions. Our risk monitoring and control system and the consistent alignment of our 

business model to our risk-bearing ability enables us to ensure that the risks taken in 

our business activities are backed with adequate risk capital.

The effectiveness of our early risk detection system is checked by the auditors in line 

with legal requirements. The audits by our internal audit department showed that the 

type and extent of our risk control correspond to the basic principles of risk control and 

that the existing monitoring systems can fulfil their task.

Further expansion of the risk management system

We will continue to expand our risk management and controlling system in future to in-

crease the transparency of the risks taken and to further improve our risk-controlling 

options.

The above-mentioned risks, and such risks which are not yet known to us or are cur-

rently considered insignificant, could have a negative impact on our forecasts detailed 

in the outlook.
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Forecast

As an independent holistic financial services provider for academics and other discern-

ing clients with its core competencies in the old-age and health provision and wealth 

management sectors, MLP has a unique profile within the German market. The re-

alignment of the MLP Group, which was initiated with the sale of MLP Lebensversi-

cherung AG and MLP Versicherung AG in 2005 and consistently pursued with the ex-

pansion of wealth management in the years 2006 and 2007, has largely been com-

pleted. No further significant changes to corporate policy are currently planned for the 

next two years. 

Our objectives for the next two financial years are therefore also clear: in the medium 

to long term, we aim to achieve profitable growth and increased shares in a market 

which is changing rapidly, in particular as the result of regulatory requirements. The 

sale of our unprofitable business units in Great Britain and Spain in the past financial 

year means that, apart from our core market of Germany, our regional focus is on mar-

kets in Austria and The Netherlands. We intend to make consistent use of opportunities 

for growth arising for us in the old-age and health provision and wealth management 

sectors.

In so doing, particular emphasis will be given to wealth management and to achieving 

sales success in this field. With the aid of our subsidiary, Feri Finance AG, which was 

acquired in 2007, we have developed new wealth management strategies tailored to 

our target client group and prepared their implementation in sales.

The competitive advantage of MLP and Feri is due to systematic use of the comple-

mentary strengths of both companies. Combining the expertise of the two companies 

has resulted in a range of services unique in Germany in terms of the quality of its 

modules, ‘best-of methodology’, and the width and depth of coverage of financial is-

sues. Research-based integration of all asset categories means that the portfolio yield 

of MPS wealth management clients is optimised and appropriately stabilised on the ba-

sis of individually requested risk inclination. This new competency will be of interest to 

and be influential with a large number of people before the new withholding tax comes 

into force in 2008. At the present time, MLP is therefore well placed to appeal espe-

cially to existing customers with the new wealth management range and thus to gener-

ate additional income.



39

The competitive advantage of MLP and Feri is due to systematic use of the comple-

mentary strengths of both companies. Combining the expertise of the two companies 

has resulted in a range of services unique in Germany in terms of the quality of its 

modules, ‘best-of methodology’, and the width and depth of coverage of financial is-

sues. Research-based integration of all asset categories means that the portfolio yield 

of MPS wealth management clients is optimised and appropriately stabilised on the ba-

sis of individually requested risk inclination. This new competency will be of interest to 

and be influential with a large number of people before the new withholding tax comes 

into force in 2008. At the present time, MLP is therefore well placed to appeal espe-

cially to existing customers with the new wealth management range and thus to gener-

ate additional income.

Overall economic development in the future

MLP generates more than 97% of its sales in Germany. As a result, economic devel-

opment on the domestic market has the greatest impact on the Group’s business suc-

cess. For 2008, economic research institutions predict a slight downturn in growth of 2 

to 2.2%. This trend is expected to continue in 2009 as well. For example, the 

Deutsches Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung (DIW, German Institute of Economic Re-

search) anticipates growth of only 1.9% for 2009. For Europe, the International Mone-

tary Fund even predicts growth of less than 2%. 

On the basis of the worsening mortgage crisis in the US in the spring of 2008, there are 

also fears that not even these forecasts may be realised. A raft of uncertainties has 

darkened the global economic outlook since January 2008. If these fears of recession 

from the US afflict Europe during the further course of the year, this could have an ad-

ditional negative effect on the economic prospects for Germany. Once Germany’s real 

economy is affected, this could also have an impact on MLP’s business prospects.

During the coming year, economic growth in Germany is expected to be based on in-

creasing consumer demand. Despite turbulence on the stock markets at the beginning 

of 2008, experts continue to assume an easing of tension on the German employment 

market over the coming two years. The DIW anticipates that the unemployment rate 

will fall from 8.9% in 2007 to 7.7% in 2009. The German economy is particularly inter-

ested in a highly qualified workforce. MLP’s target group should benefit to the greatest 

extent from improved prospects on the employment market.

The positive economic environment will also have an impact on the purchasing power 
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and the available income of the German population. In 2008, purchasing power is ex-

pected to further increase. For 2008, the DIW anticipates an average annual increase 

in disposable income of 2.9%. However, for 2009, the increase is expected to be 

somewhat lower at 2%. 

Outlook for the industry

MLP’s business activities cover the areas of old-age provision, insurance cover, wealth 

management and financing. Our business prospects are therefore characterised by de-

velopment in the corresponding sectors. Whereas the latter are largely influenced by 

economic development, the old-age and health provision sectors are particularly sus-

ceptible to the influence of politics. The situation regarding competition in the entire fi-

nancial services sector will change significantly over the coming years as the result of 

changes to the regulatory framework introduced in 2007 and 2008.

Old-age provision

With its core competency of old-age provision, MLP is operating in a growth market. All 

poll results emphasise the increasing problem awareness of Germans regarding provi-

sion for old age. At least in the medium term, this problem awareness will result in 

more money being invested in occupational and private pension schemes. This will 

open up additional acquisition potential for MLP. 

Whereas our parents’ generations could still rely on 80% of their retirement pension be-

ing provided by state pension schemes, younger generations can only expect 40% of 

their old-age pension to be paid for by the state. According to a study carried out by the 

OECD, pension levels in Germany around the year 2050 are expected to be lower than 

those of most other European countries.

Private provision has therefore become significantly more important in Germany. Those 

who want to ensure an adequate income for old age, must make private provision dur-

ing their professional life. The legislator encourages saving for old age with subsidies 

and tax benefits. Those who save money for their old age during their active profes-

sional life receive tax rebates and allowances from the state. On the other hand, sub-

sequent pensions are liable to tax. Only those who avail themselves of state allow-

ances during their professional life therefore benefit from the new system. However, 

despite various information campaigns on behalf of the finance industry and the legisla-

tor, large sections of the population are not aware of how to plan their own old-age pro-

vision. The need for consultation has therefore increased dramatically and offers MLP 

with its highly qualified consultants and its best-in-class product approach good pros-



41

pects for further business expansion.

The number of Riester contracts taken out is an indicator of the potential of the private 

old-age provision market in Germany. By the end of 2007, around 10 million German 

citizens had taken out this type of personal pension scheme. Experts calculate that the 

potential for Riester policies is in the order of 36 million. If the legislator soon extends 

Riester sponsorship to include residential property, as expected at the end of 2007, this 

will open up further opportunities for consultation and new business. Since 2002, MLP 

has continually made clients aware of the advantages of Riester contracts. 

The basic pension introduced with the Retired Income Law in 2005 also promises a 

high sales potential. After only approximately 310,000 policy holders had taken out this 

type of personal pension policy by the end of December 2007, it can be assumed that 

this form of tax-privileged private old-age provision will attract more widespread atten-

tion in the medium to long term, as soon as the demand for Riester policies is satisfied.

An important component of provision is occupational pension provision. With the aid of 

this state-subsidised additional provision, employed persons benefit from the advan-

tages of deferred compensation when planning their individual pension provision, as its 

financing is exempt from taxes and social insurance contributions up to at least 4% of 

the contribution assessment ceiling (2008: € 2,544 p.a., e.g. contributions to direct in-

surances and pension schemes). At the end of 2007, the legislature converted the ini-

tial short-term exemption from social insurance contributions to indefinite exemption. 

As the employee is entitled to deferred compensation and more and more companies 

in Germany are recognising the benefit of occupational pension provision for employ-

ees and employers, the basic parameters for expanding business are good.

In future, occupational pension provision and private old-age provision components 

from the three-layer model will increasingly merge to form an optimised concept. This 

applies particularly to clients in the MLP target group, who have an above-average old-

age provision requirement. 

Health provision

The drop in profits from business from private fully comprehensive health insurance 

caused by the health care reform will equalise again in the medium term. The popula-

tion has lost confidence in the pay-as-you-go financed health system operated by com-

pulsory health insurance funds. Interest in changing to private health insurance or at 

least in acquiring private additional insurance is great and continues to grow. However, 

this area of business continues to be overshadowed by the Damocles sword of politics. 
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New political tides against free competition in health care may once again have a nega-

tive impact on the business prospects in this sector

According to a representative survey, which MLP carried out in conjunction with the Al-

lensbach Institute (Institut für Demoskopie Allensbach) in 2007, Germans are increas-

ingly sceptical about the future of their health system. Three quarters of respondents 

anticipate further reforms. Only 17% think that politics will succeed in ensuring good 

health care for the population in the longer term. The need for reform in the German 

health care system is great. People are looking or solutions for themselves and their 

families.

The sector expects that premium income can be increased in the coming years. How-

ever, this expectation would require the economic upturn in Germany soon to be re-

flected more clearly in Germans’ available household budgets. 

Wealth management

World Wealth Report 2007 by Merrill Lynch and Capgemini, the net financial assets of 

wealthy private persons increased to US $ 37.2 billion in 2006 and thus by 11.4% com-

pared with the previous year. There were 798,000 millionaires in Germany in 2006. In 

the previous year, there were 767,000. Against the background of these figures, the 

sector anticipates sustained profitable growth with high margins in the next decades. 

Business with wealthy private clients also offers the best of prerequisites. The wealth 

management sector assumes an annual increase in customer wealth of 30%.

Against this extremely positive backdrop, MLP has over the past two years initiated the 

strategic realignment necessary to exploit the potentials in the growth area of wealth 

management. The objective is now to boost synergies with the company’s other opera-

tions and expand wealth management into a strong source of income within the MLP 

business model. 

Currently, 37% of MLP’s 721,000 clients are already potential wealth management cli-

ents. In the coming years, more and more academics and other discerning MLP clients, 

will grow into this segment. 

In 2008, the start-up conditions for the new MLP wealth management are particularly 

favourable, as the planned introduction of withholding tax on January 1, 2009 has 

stimulated activity in the financial services market in Germany. Experts predict that 

Germans will regroup up to € 200 billion during the run-up to introduction of this tax. 

The stage has therefore been set for MLP to prove their consultancy competency in 
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wealth management in 2008. 

Financing

In 2007, business in private construction financing was slack throughout the sector. 

However, the domestic market should offer good potential compared with the rest of 

Europe. Whereas countries such as France have a home ownership rate of 56%, and 

the rate in Spain is as high as 81%, most people in Germany still live in rented prop-

erty. The home ownership rate in Germany is only 43%.

Since the introduction of Riester sponsorship for residential property, the sector has an-

ticipated an improved commercial basis. At the same time, it is expected that positive 

impulses will result from the KfW Home Ownership Programme, which is set to become 

more attractive from February 2008 onwards. Public agencies have declared that they 

intend to bring about an increase in the home ownership rate in Germany.

In future, MLP will arrange brokerage of financing for residential property in conjunction 

with the residential property financing broker Interhyp AG via MLP Hyp GmbH. MLP 

holds 49.8% of this company. This results in a range of advantages for clients, but also 

for MLP consultants, who have optimum access to an efficient product and system plat-

form for financing residential property and are supported in all detail questions. MLP 

clients benefit from independent selection of a range of products combined with a high 

level of service provided by personal MLP consultation. Via the new company, MLP 

can offer its clients further improved conditions whilst simultaneously generating advan-

tages in terms of margin.

Competition

The intensity of competition in the German financial services sector will continue to 

grow during the coming years. Whereas in previous years, international competition 

and the requirements of capital markets have forced market participants  to optimise 

their costs, in the years to come, change in the sector will be accelerated by growing 

regulatory requirements.

In particular, the following changes introduced in the years 2007 and 2008 should be 

mentioned with regard to the sale of financial services:

 The EU Insurance Mediation Directive (VVR; since May 2007)

 The Markets in Financial Instruments Directive, (MiFID; since November 2007)
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 Amendments to the German Insurance Contract Law (VVG; since January 

2008)

These legislative amendments do on the one hand increase barriers to market en-

trance for new competitors. On the other hand, they will promote professionalisation 

and specialisation on the part of providers. Industry experts therefore expect a consoli-

dation process to take place amongst small and medium-sized providers on the one 

hand during the coming years but, on the other, a process of concentration towards 

bigger and bigger and therefore more efficient institutions, which can generate econo-

mies of scale and retain qualified staff. This is because the new statutory requirements 

for financial services providers necessitate high levels of investment in IT, as well as 

comprehensive process optimisation within companies. Only efficient providers with 

forward-looking corporate policies, well-trained consultants and the requisite financial 

power will be able to embrace the statutory requirements on a long-term basis.

In this connection, comparison is also made of the advantages and disadvantages of 

the various sales channels in the financial services sector. This process of comparison 

makes it increasingly clear that the type of non-capital-intensive, independent financial 

service provision, which MLP has practised successfully for many years, is set to be-

come the gold standard. For example, the Tillinghast Sales Channel Survey, a report 

by the Towers Perrin consultancy renowned within the sector, assumes that independ-

ent finance brokers will continue to acquire market share. Whereas a market share of 

23% was measured in 1999, the market share of independent finance brokers is ex-

pected to reach the 33% mark by the year 2015. Apart from banks, MLP’s sales chan-

nel is thus one of the very few channels which will be able to acquire market shares in 

the future. MLP is therefore positioned in a segment with favourable prospects for the 

future.

This trend is also confirmed by developments in other countries, especially in Great 

Britain, where a similar tightening of the regulatory environment has taken place and 

the market share of independent financial advisors has increased from 39% in 1992 to 

73% in 2006. 

Despite the increased regulatory requirements, the sale of financial services, remains 

an attractive market segment in the overall financial services markets. This is also 

demonstrated by the fact that new competitors entered the market, or announced their 

intention of entering the market, during the past year. This may also contribute to inten-

sification of competition in the future. 
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MLP is well prepared for change in the competitive environment and for tightened regu-

latory requirements. On the basis of its strategic realignment over the past three years, 

and with the aid of its state-of-the-art IT environment, MLP is now in a position not only 

to fulfill the new requirements, but also to offer its clients a wide range of additional 

benefits over and above the new regulatory requirements.

We therefore assume that we can continue to expand our market share precisely be-

cause of the consolidating competitive environment.

Anticipated business development

In our estimation, MLP occupies an excellent position in the German financial services 

market due to the strategic measures implemented during recent financial years. Our 

objective is to continue to expand our market share in the old-age provision and wealth 

management sectors in Germany. These markets promise growth in the coming years.

During the past financial year, we have made the necessary adjustments for implemen-

tation of the Insurance Mediation Directive (VVR), the MiFID and the amendments to 

the German Insurance Act (VVG). As the amendments to the German Insurance Act 

(VVG) are particularly far-reaching and will also result in adjustment processes on the 

part of our product partners, we cannot currently predict the short-term effects of the 

changes on our productivity. Furthermore, it is possible that statutory requirements for 

improved price transparency for life and health insurance products could lead to 

changed client behaviour and have a negative effect on our business.

However, in the medium to long term, we assume that, due to our unique business 

model, we will benefit from the changes to the regulatory framework introduced during 

the past financial year and at the beginning of 2008. 
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Events subsequent to the reporting date

As scheduled, MLP AG finished its share buyback programme, which began on No-

vember 8, 2007, on January 30, 2008. A further 1.2 million treasury stock with a total 

value of € 11.5 million (excluding incidental acquisition expenses) were purchased after 

the end of the reporting period. After the conclusion of this programme, treasury stock 

amounts to 9.94% of the share capital. 

On February 19, 2008, the Executive Board of MLP AG decided to make use of the au-

thorisation by the Annual General Meeting in line with § 71 (1) no. 8 of the German 

Stock Corporation Act (AktG) to reduce the company's share capital by 1,957,656 ordi-

nary bearer shares. Pursuant to § 71 (1) no. 8 sentence 6 of the German Stock Corpo-

ration Act (AktG), the capital decrease shall take place by retiring the company’s own 

shares bought back between November 11, 2007 and January 30, 2008 for the pur-

pose of reducing the share capital. The retirement of shares is subject to a further reso-

lution by the Board.

To strengthen the business segment of occupational pension provision, MLP acquired 

the TPC Group GmbH, Hamburg on February 29, 2008.

Apart from those described here, there were no other appreciable events after the bal-

ance sheet date with effects on the company's financial and asset situation.

Wiesloch, March 14, 2008

Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg Gerhard Frieg

Muhyddin Suleiman
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Corporate Governance Report

By complying with the German Corporate Governance Code of June 14, 2007 MLP 

continues to reinforce the confidence of its shareholders, clients, employees and other 

stakeholders in the management of the company. Responsible management geared 

toward long-term added value is a high priority for us. The Executive and Supervisory 

Boards ensure that MLP continues to review and develop corporate governance across 

the Group.

Management and controlling structure

Intensive dialogue between the Executive and Supervisory Boards forms the basis of 

transparent and responsible company management. The Executive Board of MLP AG 

provides the Supervisory Board with regular, timely and comprehensive information on 

the Group’s position, including information on its risk situation, risk management and 

compliance. The Supervisory Board is informed of particularly important or urgent pro-

jects outside of the regular meetings. Furthermore, the Chairman of the Supervisory 

Board meets with the Executive Board on a regular basis to discuss specific issues. 

The Chairman of the Supervisory Board informs the other members of the Supervisory 

Board in detail about the content of his meetings with the Executive Board. The Super-

visory Board discussed the Group’s corporate planning and plans for strategic growth 

with the Executive Board.

The Supervisory Board advises and monitors the Executive Board. Significant legal 

transactions by the Executive Board require its approval. Internal rules of procedure is-

sued by the Supervisory Board govern the distribution of business, powers of approval 

and its co-operation with the Executive Board. Further details on the co-operation be-

tween Executive Board and Supervisory Board can be found in the Report by the Su-

pervisory Board.

In the absence of the Executive Board, the Supervisory Board also reviewed the effi-

ciency of its own activities in 2007. Particular attention was paid to the efficiency of the 

procedures in the Supervisory Board, the information flow between the committees and 

the Supervisory Board plenary meeting and the timeliness and sufficient content of re-

porting by the Executive Board to the Supervisory Board. Further measures aimed at 

increasing efficiency were discussed intensively in target-oriented talks. All proposals 

have since been implemented. 
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Efficient committee work

The Supervisory Board of MLP AG has set up committees in order to improve the ef-

fectiveness of its work. The Personnel Committee discusses HR issues concerning the 

Executive Board members with the company. The Audit Committee is responsible for 

accounting and risk management issues, the independence of the auditors, awarding 

the audit contract to the auditors, determining the focal points of the audits and agree-

ments on fees. The committee also discusses the annual financial statements, the con-

solidated financial statements and the management reports of MLP AG and the MLP 

Group and submits a recommendation to the Supervisory Board regarding resolutions. 

In accordance with the German Corporate Governance Code of June 14, 2007, the 

Supervisory Board passed a resolution on forming a nomination committee which is 

exclusively composed of shareholder representatives who propose suitable candidates 

to the Supervisory Board for recommendation to the Annual General Meeting in 2007.

Corporate Governance in the supervisory board

In 2007, the Executive and Supervisory Boards of MLP AG again dealt intensively with 

the German Corporate Governance Code. The changes to the Code ratified on June 

14, 2007 were the object of in-depth discussions in a joint meeting of the Executive and 

Supervisory Boards.

The Supervisory Board considers itself to consist of a suitable number of members who 

have no business or personal relationship with the company or members of the Execu-

tive Board which could form grounds for a conflict of interest. The Supervisory Board 

examined the knowledge and experience required of the Chairman of the audit commit-

tee under the German Corporate Governance Code with regard to reporting and inter-

nal control procedures. The Chairman of the MLP AG auditing committee fully complies 

with the requirements. The recommendations made by the Code with regard to the 

election of the company’s Supervisory Board are to be met during the next Supervisory 

Board election in this year. More specifically, this means that the Supervisory Board 

elections are to take the form of uninominal voting and that the nomination of the 

Chairman of the Supervisory Board is to be made known to the shareholders.
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Transparency

Shareholdings of members of the Executive and Supervisory Boards as at the balance 

sheet date

As at December 31, 2007, the shares held by the members of the company’s Executive 

and Supervisory Boards were distributed as follows:

Supervisory Board member
Number of shares

31.12.2006
Number of shares

 31.12.2007
Manfred Lautenschläger1) 17,316,597 12,991,597
Gerd Schmitz-Morkramer 9,935 9,935
Dr. Peter Lütke-Bornefeld - 30,000
Johannes Maret - -
Maria Bähr 11,503 11,503
Norbert Kohler 1,094 1,094

1) incl. additional voting rights in line with § 22 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG)

Executive Board member
Number of shares 

31.12.2006
Number of shares 

31.12.2007
Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg - -
Gerhard Frieg 177,839 181,463
Muhyddin Suleiman -1) -

1) not specified since only a member of the Executive Board of MLP AG as of September 4, 2007

Directors’ Dealings

The expanded regulation of § 15a of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) on 

publishing and reporting transactions with shares of the issuers or financial instruments 

which relate thereto has been in force since October 30, 2004. This stipulates that per-

sons who perform executive functions for share issuers are to report these transactions 

to the issuers and the Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin). This duty also 

applies to persons with a close relationship to such a person.

Three transactions pursuant to § 15a of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) 

were reported to us in the financial year 2007. They are published on our website at 

www.mlp.de. 
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Compliance

For us the principles of good company management also comprises the compliance 

with all applicable laws and codes of conducts for the capital market. MLP has estab-

lished a group-wide Compliance Organisation. In the interest of our clients, sharehold-

ers and of MLP, the Compliance Organisation supports the Executive Board in its task 

to ensure compliance with legal provisions and intracompany directives and to estab-

lish uniform standards for all Group companies. Executive Board and Supervisory 

Board are regularly informed about significant facts and events.

The MLP Group has a comprehensive volume of regulations on compliance which ex-

plains the legal regulations on insider law to members of the Executive Bodies and to 

employees alike, and gives a legal framework within which they can carry out their in-

vestment business. The guideline also ensures that sensitive information is handled re-

sponsibly at MLP. To prevent any impairment of client interests - in particular with re-

gard to the securities business - we have defined policies regarding the avoidance and 

monitoring of conflicts of interest. These policies are regularly reviewed and adapted to 

changing requirements.

The implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID), the EU 

Insurance Mediation Directive and the reform of the German Insurance Contract Law

have entailed supervisory requirements to which we have reacted with extensive 

measures in 2007. Their continuous optimisation and consistent development reflects 

our promise and commitment to provide high quality consulting.

Information

By law, the shareholders are involved in all fundamentally important decisions at MLP 

AG, such as decisions on amendments to the articles of association and the issue of 

new shares. In order to help shareholders assert their rights, MLP offers them the op-

tion of having their voting rights exercised in writing by nondiscretionary proxies ap-

pointed by the company. We report on the main content of the Annual General Meeting 

on our website at www.mlp.de, where the Chairman’s speech can also be accessed 

online.

In order to provide comprehensive and timely information on the company’s position 

and significant changes in a way that ensures all stakeholders are treated equally, we 

use the Internet. Under “Investor Relations on our homepage www.mlp.de” we have 

published both German and English versions of annual and quarterly reports, press re-

leases, conference calls and presentations. Our financial calendar includes important 
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events and dates for investors. Analysts’ and media conferences are held at least once 

a year. In accordance with legal provisions, ad-hoc notices are published on our web-

site, where we also provide comprehensive information on corporate governance at 

MLP. We provide access to our declaration of compliance on our homepage for at least 

five years. 

Accounting and audit

The Company’s account is prepared in line with the regulations of the German Com-

mercial Code (HGB). Ernst & Young AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Steuer-

beratungsgesellschaft, Stuttgart, was appointed as auditor by the Annual General 

Meeting and audited the 2007 financial statements. The Supervisory Board gave its 

assurance that the relations existing between the auditors and MLP or its governing 

bodies give no cause for doubting the independence of the auditor.

Remuneration report

Subject to the disclosure obligations pursuant to the German commercial law, the fol-

lowing remuneration report also forms part of the Notes and the Management Report 

alike.

Share options programme and share-based remuneration systems

The Annual General Meeting of MLP AG on May 28, 2002 conditionally increased the 

share capital of the company by up to €1,700,000 by issuing a total of up to 1,700,000 

new individual stocks in the name of the owner, each with a proportional value of the 

share capital of € 1. The conditional capital increase grants conversion rights to the 

owners of convertible debentures which are issued by the company on account of the 

authorisation resolution passed. The shares are issued to the owners of convertible 

debentures by the method for determining the conversion price defined in the authori-

sation resolution of the Annual General Meeting of May 28, 2002.

The same Annual General Meeting authorised the Executive Board, with the Supervi-

sory Board’s approval, to issue on one or more occasions a total of up to € 1,700,000 

non-interest-bearing convertible debentures with a nominal value of € 1 each up to a 

total nominal value of € 1.700,000 over the period up to May 28, 2007. These may be 

issued with a term of six years each to members of the Executive Board and company 

employees, as well as to members of the Management Board, sales representatives 

working as independent commercial agents and employees of companies associated 

with the company as defined by §§ 15 ff of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG). 

They entitle the owners of convertible debentures to purchase new shares from the 
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conditional capital of MLP AG in accordance with the convertible debenture conditions. 

If convertible debentures were issued to members of the company’s Executive Board, 

only the Supervisory Board was authorised to issue these.

The convertible debentures were offered in allocated amounts in the years 2002 until 

2005. Within the period from 2002 until 2005 a total of € 1,651,188 or units of converti-

ble debentures were allocated. The size of each tranche was determined by the Execu-

tive Board with the approval of the Supervisory Board. The beneficiaries and the scope 

of the corresponding right to purchase the convertible debentures were determined by 

the Executive Board. If members of the Executive Board were affected, these factors 

were determined by the Supervisory Board.

tranche 
2003

tranche 
2004

tranche 
2005

Exercise period
   Start 05.08.2006 17.08.2007 16.08.2008
   End 04.08.2009 16.08.2010 15.08.2011
Nominal amount (€) 1.00 1.00 1.00
Exercise prices (€) 7.02 12.40 13.01
Subscribed convertible debenture (€ or units) 281,040 677,042 577,806
Convertible debentures at Dec 31, 2006
(€ or units) 109,561 649,291 569,886
   of which Executive Board (€ or units) 3,624 22,300 -
Converted in 2007 29,036 1,850 -
Refunded (paid back) in 2007 1,930 64,847 16,868
Convertible debentures at Dec 31, 2007 
(€ or units) 78,595 582,594 553,018
   of which Executive Board (€ or units) - 32,300 -

Since the exercise hurdle (€ 39.28) for the allocation of the first trance of convertible 

debentures from 2002 was not reached by August 19, 2005, the convertible debentures 

of the first tranche could no longer be converted. The nominal amount was paid back to 

the beneficiaries.

The exercise hurdle for the second tranche emitted in the financial year 2003 was 

reached in the financial year 2006. During the exercise period from August 5, 2006 to 

August 4, 2009, the bearers of the convertible debentures are entitled to exercise their 

right to conversion. By the end of the financial year 2007, a total of 169,753 conversion 

rights had been exercised and converted into shares of MLP AG.

The exercise hurdle for the tranche 2004 issued in the financial year 2004 was reached 

in 2007. During the exercise period from August 17, 2007 until August 16, 2010, the 

bearers of convertible debentures are entitled to exercise their right to conversion. Dur-
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ing the financial year 2007, a total of 1,850 conversion rights had been exercised and 

converted into shares of MLP AG.

In 2005 a Long-Term Incentive Programme (“LTI”) was launched for the first time. It is 

designed to include the members of the Executive Board and selected managers of the 

MLP Group. This is a company performance plan based on key figures, which takes 

into account both the earnings before tax (EBT) and the rise in share price. Perform-

ance shares (phantom shares) can be allocated here. These are allocated to the mem-

bers of the Executive Board by the Supervisory Board. A payout in cash of phantom 

shares will only take place if the earnings before tax (EBT) of the MLP Group in the 

years 2005 to 2007 reach a certain amount (performance hurdle), which is established 

by Supervisory Board in accordance with MLPs strategic planning. The Supervisory 

Board will establish the performance hurdle in Spring 2008. In Spring 2008, the Super-

visory Board will determine whether a dividend payout is to take place. On December 

12, 2005, a further tranche was approved for the financial year 2006. In this instance, 

too, these phantom shares are only paid out in cash if the Group’s earnings before tax 

(EBT) for 2006 to 2008 reach a sum established in advance by the Supervisory Board. 

In Spring 2009, the Supervisory Board will determine whether a dividend payout is to 

take place. A further tranche was approved in 2007. Unlike previous tranches, the cash 

payout is determined on the basis of the triple earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 

of continuing operations (EBIT) achieved in the financial year preceding the year of al-

location (performance hurdle). Only when this performance hurdle is reached will the 

beneficiaries be entitled to receive a cash payout.

An equity settlement is not planned. The fair value of the phantom shares is reas-

sessed on each closing date using the Monte-Carlo simulation method.

If an employee or member of the Executive Board leaves the company, the phantom 

shares granted expire. Of the total of 513,148 allocated performance shares, 89,896 

expired by December 31, 2007.
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Remuneration of the members of the supervisory board

In addition to compensation for their expenses for the financial year, the members of 

the Supervisory Board receive a fixed annual remuneration of € 30,000 in accordance 

with the articles of association. The Chairman of the Supervisory Board receives dou-

ble and his deputy one and a half times this amount. An additional remuneration is 

granted for activities in a committee. This amounts to 0.3 times the basic remuneration 

as a Supervisory Board member for each committee. The Chairman of the committee 

receives 0.4 times the basic remuneration, his deputy 0.35 times this amount. If the 

Chairman of the Supervisory Board also holds the chair in one or more committees, he 

receives only the basic remuneration (0.3 times the fixed Supervisory Board remunera-

tion) per committee in addition to his remuneration for the Supervisory Board. The fixed 

portion of remuneration is paid after the end of the financial year. No member of the 

Supervisory Board receives any variable or share-based remuneration payments.

All figures in €‘000 Fixed portion of remuneration 
incl. VAT

Manfred Lautenschläger (Chairman of the Board) 93
Gerd Schmitz-Morkramer (Vice Chairman) 75
Dr. Peter Lütke-Bornefeld 57
Johannes Maret 57
Norbert Kohler 36
Maria Bähr 36
Total 353

€ 7 thsd were used as compensation for expenses in the financial year 2007.

Tranche 
2005

Tranche 
2006

Tranche 
2007

Performance Shares at time of allocation 
(units)

144,728 135,300 233,120

   of which Executive Board 89,592 78,173 117,899
   of which others (units) 55,136 57,127 115,221
Performance Shares as at Dec 31, 2006 
(units)

124,053 117,260 -

   of which Executive Board (units) 68,917 60,133 -
   of which others (units) 55,136 57,127 -
Performance shares expired in 2007 24,121 27,060 -
Performance shares at Dec 31, 2007 (units) 99,932 90,200 233,120
   of which Executive Board (units) 53,411 46,603 117,899
   of which others (units) 46,521 43,597 115,221
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Remuneration of the members of the executive board

The members of the Group’s Executive Board are entitled to both a fixed (non perform-

ance-related) and a variable (performance-linked) remuneration in accordance with the 

concluded contracts of employment. The basis of assessment are the earnings before 

tax (EBT) of the MLP Group in accordance with the respective (international) account-

ing standards used in the Group. The key figure is the earnings before tax (EBT) that 

would have resulted without deduction of profit-sharing payments. If continuing opera-

tions/operations to be continued and discontinued operations/operations to be discon-

tinued are to be recognised in the financial year, the basis of assessment is formed by 

the total of the earnings before tax (EBT) of the continued operations/operations to be 

continued and discontinued operations/operations to be discontinued. No costs and in-

come directly connected with the discontinuation/sale of business segments are in-

cluded in the basis of assessment. The variable remuneration is calculated on the ba-

sis of a fixed percentage of the assessment basis. Should a contract of employment 

commence or terminate during the course of a financial year, the profit-sharing pay-

ment for this financial year is granted pro rata temporis as a matter of principle.

Individualised Executive Board remuneration for the financial year 2007

During their active service, the former members of the Executive Board Böttger/ 

Frowein received a fixed portion of remuneration of € 1,037 thsd/€ 178 thsd and a vari-

able portion of remuneration of € 254 thsd/€ 187 thsd. In addition this group of people 

were paid € 1,722 thsd compensation for a non-competition clause, the premature ter-

mination of the board service agreement and the associated loss of earning opportuni-

ties. Other former Executive Board members received a total renumeration of € 301 

thsd. As at December 31, 2007 pension provisions for former members of the Execu-

tive Board amounted to € 6,451 thsd.

All figures in €‘000 Fixed
portion of-

remuneration

Variable
portion of-

remuneration

Allocation
 to 

pension provision

Total

Dr. Uwe Schroeder-
Wildberg 524 568 84 1,176
Gerhard Frieg 312 375 104 791
Muhyddin Suleiman 
since 04.09.2007 102 125 86 313
Total 938 1,068 274 2,280
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In addition there are long-term remuneration components. The members of the Execu-

tive Board participate in the Incentive Programme 2002 and the Long Term Incentive 

Programme 2005. The structure of these programmes is described in detail under 

“Share options programme and share-based remuneration systems” of this Corporate 

Governance report. 

Executive Board members active on December 31, 2007 hold convertible debentures 

issued by the company. See the table below for further details

Within the scope of the Long-Term Incentive Programme, members of the Executive 

Board received performance shares (phantom shares) in the years 2005, 2006 and 

2007. See the following table for number of units and values of phantom shares:

Tranche 
2005

Tranche 
2006

Tranche 
2007 

Tranche 
2005

Tranche 
2006

Tranche 
2007

All figures in €‘000

Value as at Dec 31, 2007 (unit) (unit) (unit)

Dr. Uwe Schroeder-
Wildberg 182 - 69 27,567 24,053 53,591
Gerhard Frieg 137 - 41 20,675 18,040 32,154
Muhyddin Suleiman 
since 04.09.2007 34 - 41 5,169 4,510 32,154
Total 353 - 152 53,411 46,603 117,899

Convertible Convertible ConvertibleAll figures in €‘000
debentures debentures debentures

Tranche 2003
(Value as at Dec 

31, 2007)

Tranche 2004
(Value as at Dec 

31, 2007)

Total units as at 
Dec 31, 2007

Dr. Uwe Schroeder-
Wildberg - 50 12,300
Gerhard Frieg - 40 10,000
Muhyddin Suleiman 
since 04.09.2007 - 40 10,000
Total - 130 32,300



57

Declaration of compliance

MLP AG complies strictly with the recommendations of the Government Commission 

on the German Corporate Governance Code (version of June 14, 2007) with the ex-

ception only of sections 3.8 sentence 4, 5.1.2 sentence 6, 5.4.1 sentence 2 and 5.4.7 

sentence 4.

A new Directors & Officers insurance policy (D&O insurance) with no excess is in place 

for the members of the Executive and Supervisory Boards. An excess is ill suited to in-

creasing the committee members’ motivation and sense of responsibility.

There is no age limit for the members of the Executive and Supervisory Boards of MLP 

AG. The appointment of members of the Executive and Supervisory Boards should be 

geared solely towards knowledge, skills and specialist experience. For this reason we 

will not implement this recommendation in 2008, as was also the case in 2007.

The members of the MLP AG Supervisory Board do not receive performance-related 

pay, as no convincing plans in support of such remuneration structures have yet come 

to light. For this reason we will not implement this recommendation in 2008, as was 

also the case in 2007.

In December 2007, the Executive and Supervisory Boards issued a declaration of 

compliance pursuant to § 161 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG) and made it 

permanently available to shareholders via the company’s website. You can view the 

text of the declaration of compliance of December 11, 2007 at www.mlp.de.

You can find further information on corporate governance at MLP on the internet at 

www.mlp.de. 
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Profit and loss account for 2007

All figures in €’000 Notes 2007 2006

1. Other operating income [1] 26,949 24,628
2. Personnel expenses

a) Salaries and wages [2] -5,872 -4,739
b) Social security contributions and expenses for

Old-age provision and benefits of which
for pensions: € 547 thsd (previous year: € 601 thsd) [2] -802 -724

3. Depreciation/amortisation
Amortisation of intangible assets 
and tangible fixed assets [3] -4,983 -5,112

4. Other operating expenses [4] -25,106 -22,661
5. Income from investments

of which from affiliated companies: € 5,318 thsd
(previous year: € 2,606 thsd) [5] 5,318 2,606

6. Income from profit and loss transfer agreements [5] 87,481 84,573
7. Income from other securities and financial assets

of which from affiliated companies: € 262 thsd (previous year:
€ 212 thsd) [5] 280 246

8. Other interest and similar income
of which from affiliated companies: € 320 thsd
(previous year: € 60 thsd) [5] 4,386 8,145

9. Amortisation of financial assets and 
securities held as current assets [5] -36,697 -15,547

10. Interests and similar expenses of which for affiliated
companies: € 51 thsd (previous year: € 52 thsd) [5] -1,716 -2,792

11. Finance cost 59,051 77,231
12. Earnings before tax 49,236 68,623
13. Income tax expense [6] -30,681 -17,156
14. Other taxes -125 -128
15. Net profit 18,430 51,339
16. Profit brought forward

a) Unappropriated profit in the previous year 53,535 277,097
b) Dividend payout -39,967 -62,991

17. Withdrawal from retained earnings [16]

a) from the reserve for treasury stock 29,224 0
 b) from other retained earnings 26,998 122,441

18. Transfer to retained earnings [16]

a) to the reserve for treasury stock 0 -122,441
b) to other retained earnings -29,224 0
c) to other retained earnings in accordance with the AGM 

resolution -10,000 -211,910
19. Unappropriated profit 48,996 53,535
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Balance sheet as at 31 December 2007

Assets

All figures in €’000 Notes 2007 2006

A. FIXED ASSETS [7]

I. Intangible assets
Concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights
and assets, incl. licences on such rights and assets 42 39

II. Fixed assets
1. Land, leasehold rights and buildings

including buildings on third-party land 63,085 66,164
2. Other fixtures, fittings and office equipment 11,064 12,413
3. Payments on account and assets under construction 649 0

74,798 78,577
III. Financial investments
1. Shares in affiliated companies [8] 147,812 147,812
2. Loans to affiliated companies [9] 0 5,656
3. Other loans 66 5

147,878 153,473

222,718 232,089

B. CURRENT ASSETS

I. Receivables and other assets
1. Receivables from affiliated companies [10] 94,273 25,100
2. Other assets

of which € 4,452 thsd with a remaining term of more than one 
year (previous year: € 5,020 thsd)
Receivables from affiliated companies [11] 18,638 28,589

112,910 53,689

II. Securities
1. Treasury stock [12] 103,723 132,947
2. Other securities [13] 11,974 14,019

115,697 146,966

III. Cash on hand and on deposit at the Deutsche Bundesbank,
bank deposits and cheques 15,453 59,235

244,060 259,890

C. PREPAID EXPENSES 58 519

466,836 492,498
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Liabilities and shareholders´ equity 

All figures in €’000 Notes 2007 2006

A. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

I. Share capital [14] 108,812 108,781
Ordinary shares

II. Capital reserves [15] 8,910 8,714

III. Retained earnings [16]
1. Statutory reserve 3,097 3,097
2. Reserve for treasury stock 103,723 132,947
3. Other retained earnings 156,015 143,789

262,834 279,833

IV. Umappropiated profit [17] 48,996 53,535

429,553 450,863

B. PROVISIONS

1. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 7,903 7,494
2. Tax reserves [18] 19 5,811
3. Other provisions [18] 13,872 17,308

21,794 30,613

C. LIABILITIES

1. Trade accounts payable 1,269 3,973
2. Liabilities due to affiliated companies
3. Other liabilities 1,312 1,167

of which € 345 thsd of taxes (previous year: € 211 thsd) [19] 12,908 5,882
15,489 11,022

466,836 492,498
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Notes to the financial year 2007

General information

General information on the company

Since October 2006, the registered office of MLP AG has been located at Alte Heerstr. 

40, 69168 Wiesloch, Germany. It is entered in the Mannheim Commercial Register un-

der the number HRB 332697.  

Accounting policies

Estimations and assumptions

In preparing the annual financial statements, it is necessary to make estimates and as-

sumptions which may affect the carrying amounts of the assets, liabilities and financial 

liabilities as at the balance sheet date as well as income and expenses for the year un-

der review.

General information

The present financial statements have been prepared in line with §§ 242 ff., 264 ff. of 

the German Commercial Code (HGB) and the applicable regulations of the German 

Stock Corporation Act. The company is a large stock corporation pursuant to § 267 (3) 

of the German Commercial Code (HGB).

The balance sheet is prepared taking into account the partial appropriation of the net 

result for the year.

The same valuation methods were used as for the previous year. 

With effect from June 6, 2007, MLP Finanzdienstleistungen Aktiengesellschaft was 

merged into MLP Bank AG. The amalgamated company now operates under the name 

MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG.

On April 18, 2007 and in accordance with § 291 of the German Stock Corporation Act 

(AktG) a profit/loss transfer agreement was concluded between MLP AG and MLP 

Bank AG. The consent of the Annual General Meetings of MLP AG and MLP Bank AG 

was given on May 31, 2007 and May 2, 2007. The entry in the commercial register re-

levant for MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG (former MLP Bank AG) took place on June 
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13, 2007. 

The balance sheet is prepared in accordance with the system of classification set forth 

in § 266 of the German Commercial Code (HGB).

The profit and loss account is prepared in accordance with the nature of expense 

method outlined under § 275 (2) of the German Commercial Code (HGB) and supple-

mented by § 277 (3) of the German Commercial Code (HGB) for the income from profit 

and loss transfer agreements, the transfer of losses and the development of the unap-

propriated profit.

For the purpose of better clarity of the profit and loss account, the sum item "Finance 

cost" has been added. 

Foreign currency assets and liabilities are valued at the rate of exchange in place on 

the day they occur or the less favourable exchange rate on the balance sheet date.

The values entered in the tables are generally given in thousands of euros (€'000).  

Any deviation from this style is noted directly in the relevant tables. Both single and 

cumulative figures are values with the smallest rounding difference. As a result, differ-

ences to reported total amounts may arise when the individual values shown are added 

up. 

Disclosure of the accounting policies for the individual balance sheet items

Intangible assets and tangible assets are stated at historical cost, less scheduled de-

preciation/amortisation charges.

In each instance, acquisition costs include the portion of sales tax incurred on additions 

and invoiced but not eligible for input tax deduction.

In line with the average useful lives established under tax regulations, assets are writ-

ten down on a straight-line basis over the following periods:
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Intangible assets
Concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights and 
assets, incl. licences on such rights and assets 5 years
Fixed assets
Land, land rights and buildings including buildings an third-
party land
     Administration buildings 25 - 33 years
     Land improvements 15 - 25 years
Other fixtures, fittings and office equipment
     Furniture and fittings 10 – 25 years
     IT hardware / IT cabling 3 - 13 years
     Office equipment / office machines 8, 10 - 13 years
     Cars 6 years
     Works of art 0 or 15 years

The additions to the movable assets are depreciated pro rata temporis.

In general, low-value assets up to a net value of € 410 are depreciated in full in the 

year of addition and carried as disposal.  The low-value assets procured in connection 

with the furnishing and fitting of the administration building in Wiesloch in 2001 are de-

preciated over their expected useful life.

Financial assets are stated at acquisition costs or lower fair values.

Other loans are stated at their acquisition cost minus allowances for losses on individ-

ual accounts.

Receivables and other assets are stated at face value or at the present value. Risk-

carrying items are impaired where required.  

The treasury stock and other securities carried under current assets are valued accord-

ing to the principle of lower of cost or market pursuant to § 253 (3) of the German 

Commercial Code (HGB). 

Cash and cash equivalents are stated at face value. 

Pension provisions set aside to meet liabilities under the company pension scheme are 

calculated on the basis of the going-concern value as defined in § 6a of the German 

Income Tax Act (EStG), calculated using actuarial methods and an actuarial interest 

rate of 6 percent, and on the basis of the mortality chart 2005 G by Dr. Klaus Heubeck. 

The tax reserves and other provisions take into account all uncertain liabilities and im-

pending losses from open contracts.



65

The liabilities are stated at the settlement value.

Notes to the profit and loss account

[1] Other operating income

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

Group allocations 1,920 1,960

Rent and incidentals 10,672 10,267

Revenue from the sale of shares 
in affiliated companies less
disposals at book value/subsequent profit 
component 11,295 8,640
Income from the reversal of provisions 2,502 2,962

Other 560 799

26,949 24,628

The revenue from the sale of shares in affiliated companies and the subsequent profit 

component 2007 contains € 1,082 thsd which is attributable to the final settlement of  

Clerical Medical International Holdings B.V. and concerns the year 2006. 

 [2] Personnel expenses

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

Salaries and wages 5,872 4,739

Social security contributions 255 123

Expenses for old-age provision 547 601

6,675 5,463

The increase in personnel expenses in 2007 was mainly due to indemnity payments to 

members of the Executive Bodies.

The average number of full-time employees for the financial year 2007, determined ac-

cording to § 267 (5) of the German Commercial Code (HGB), was 10 (previous year: 

10). 
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[3] Depreciation/amortisation

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

Intangible assets 19 30

Land, leasehold rights
and buildings, including buildings on
third-party land 3,201 3,224

Other fixtures, fittings and
office equipment 1,763 1,858

4,983 5,112

[4] Other operating expenses

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

Cost of premises 2,565 2,793

Communication costs 584 830

Representation / entertainment expenses 1,375 1,780

IT costs 790 1,005

Consultancy costs and lawyers' fees 7,067 7,877

Company restaurant 436 428

Group allocations 2,073 1,839

Purchase price adjustment for MLP Lebensversi-
cherung AG 6,330 1,187

Other 3,886 4,922

25,106 22,661

The purchase price adjustments resulted from the purchase price adjustment clause in 

the purchase contract signed between MLP AG and Clerical Medical International 

Holdings B.V., Maastricht, Netherlands, for the sale of MLP Lebensversicherung AG. In 

this connection, the purchase price changed due to the development in premium in-

creases for the FLVH policies brokered until 2004. As at December 31, 2007 the final 

purchase prices reduced by € 7.5 million, of which € 6.2 million are attributable to 2007 

and € 1.2 million to 2006. 
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Auditor's fees 

The following expenses for fees in connection with the auditing firm Ernst & Young AG, 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, Stuttgart (auditor) were 

recorded in the following amounts in the financial year 2007 (including expenses and 

statutory value added tax):

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

Audit 401 343
Other audit-related or consulting services 61 0
Other services 69 161

531 504

[5]  Finance cost

Income from investments comprises profit distributions from the former MLP Bank AG 

and Feri Finance AG for the financial year 2006. In the previous year, the item included 

the dividend payouts of the former MLP Bank AG and MLP Login GmbH. In the report-

ing year MLP Finanzdienstleistungen Aktiengesellschaft was merged into MLP Bank 

AG and then the company name was changed to MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG. Due 

to the profit and loss transfer agreement between MLP AG and MLP Finanzdienstleis-

tungen AG, a profit amounting to € 87,481 thsd (previous year: € 84,573 thsd) had to 

be transferred in the last financial year. Therefore the reporting year also contains the 

earnings from the banking business. 

The depreciation/amortisation on marketable securities contains € 36,677 thsd (previ-

ous year: € 15,406 thsd) resulting from the write-down of treasury stock.

Otherwise the lower financial result was mainly due to the reduction in interest income 

from bank balances and time deposits. Furthermore, the year 2006 shows an interest 

income from tax refunds resulting from the field tax audit for the years 1997 to 2001.

[6] Income tax expense

As a result of the corporation and trade-tax arrangements with MLP Finanzdienstleis-

tungen AG, MLP BAV GmbH, BERAG Beratungsgesellschaft für betriebliche Altersver-

sorgung und Vergütung mbH (BERAG), BERAG Versicherungs-Makler GmbH (BERAG 

Makler) and MLP Media GmbH, the company’s tax expenses include the corporation 

tax and trade tax for these companies. 
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In 2006, a corporation tax credit of € 5,020 thsd had to be capitalised due to legal re-

quirements.  The corporation tax credit was discounted using a no-risk interest rate sui-

table to the deadline. As at December 31, 2007 the corporation tax credit stood at 

€ 5,081 thsd. The field tax audit for the years 1997 until 2001 resulted in back-tax pay-

ments of € 1,022 thsd for 2007 due to the adjusted corporation and trade tax declara-

tions.

Notes to the statement of changes in assets

[7]

The development of the fixed assets and the depreciation in the financial year 2007 are 

shown under note 24.

Notes to the balance sheet

Fixed assets

[8] Shares in affiliated companies

With effect from June 6, 2007, MLP Finanzdienstleistungen Aktiengesellschaft was 

merged into MLP Bank AG. The book values for both companies were consolidated 

into one figure. The amalgamated company operates now under the name MLP Fi-

nanzdienstleistungen AG.

On July 12, 2007, Feri Rating & Research GmbH sold FI Datenservice GmbH (formerly 

Mainsee 437. V V GmbH), Frankfurt am Main, Germany.

The two subsidiaries of MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG - MLP Private Finance plc., 

London, Great Britain and MLP Private Finance Correduria de Seguros S.A., Madrid,

Spain - are in liquidation or are being prepared for liquidation.  

[9] Loans to affiliated companies

The loan granted to the former MLP Bank AG was repaid in full in the financial year. 
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[10] Receivables from affiliated companies

Changes in the items "Receivables from affiliated companies" exist in connection with 

the profit/loss transfer agreement in place between MLP AG and MLP Finanzdienstleis-

tungen AG.

[11] Other assets

The other assets include income tax refund claims of € 8,178 thsd (previous year: 

€ 19,564 thsd). These include the corporation tax credit of € 5,081 thsd (previous year: 

€ 5,020 thsd), which had to be capitalised due to legal regulations. The change is main-

ly attributable to accrued interest. This also includes a subsequent profit component 

from the sale of MLP Lebensversicherung AG to the tune of € 10,213 thsd (previous 

year: € 8,640 thsd).

[12] Treasury stock

On November 11, 2005, following approval of the Supervisory Board granted on the 

same day, the Executive Board of MLP AG decided to acquire own shares. This buy-

back aims to improve the balance sheet structure at MLP AG and pay out surplus li-

quidity to the shareholders. 

Authorisation for the buyback of own shares was granted by the Annual General Meet-

ing on June 21, 2005 and May 31, 2006. The resolution of May 31, 2006 was valid until 

November 29, 2007. 

Within this period, a total of up to 10% of the share capital existing at the time of the re-

solution can be acquired via the stock exchange or by means of a public offer to buy di-

rected at all shareholders. 

Should these shares be bought back via the stock exchange, the purchase price per 

share paid by MLP AG (excluding transaction costs) may not be more than 10% 

greater or less than the average closing price (arithmetic mean) of the MLP AG share 

in the XETRA trading system (or a comparable successor system) on the Frankfurt 

Stock Exchange over the three preceding trading days prior to the obligation to pur-

chase. In the case of a public offer, the purchase price may not exceed or fall below the 

average closing price (arithmetic mean) of the MLP AG share in the XETRA trading 
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system (or a comparable successor system) on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange by 10% 

over the three trading days preceding the day the offer is made public. 

The buyback programme shall be implemented in line with the implementation regula-

tions (Directive EC 2273/2003) enacted under Article 8 of the Directive 2003/6/EC. An 

investment bank was commissioned to set up the resolution in the form of a systematic 

buyback programme via the stock exchange. This investment bank decides on the time 

of the individual buybacks based on a systematic buyback model. MLP has no influ-

ence on this. 

During the period between January 1, 2005 and December 31, 2005, a total of 614,509 

shares were acquired by MLP AG at an overall value of € 10,505,048 including inciden-

tal acquisition costs. This corresponds to 0.57% of the share capital (date of the resolu-

tion). The acquired shares correspond to € 614,509 of the share capital.

During the period between January 1, 2006 and December 20, 2006, a total of 

8,248,600 shares were acquired by MLP AG at an overall value of € 137,847,996 (in-

cluding incidental acquisition costs). This reflects 7.58% of the share capital as at De-

cember 31, 2006. The acquired shares correspond to € 8,248,600 of the share capital.
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Acquisition of treasury stock in 2006 

In a resolution passed on May 31, 2007, the Annual General Meeting of MLP AG 

authorised the Executive Board of the company to instigate a new share buyback pro-

gramme. MLP is authorised to purchase up to 10% of the share capital during the au-

thorisation period (i.e. up to 10,878,141 shares) until November 29, 2008.

On October 11, 2007, the Executive Board of MLP AG decided to make use of this au-

thorisation and continue with the share buyback programme. As of November 8, 2007 

a maximum of 1.8% of the share capital, i.e. a maximum of 2,015,031 shares will have 

been bought back. In line with the share price valid at the date of the resolution this 

corresponds to a volume of about € 22 million. The share buyback programme will 

mainly be organised and carried out by an investment bank. The purchase price per 

share paid by MLP AG may not be more than 10% greater or less than the average 

share price (closing price of the MLP AG share in the XETRA trading system or a com-

parable successor system on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange) over the three preceding 

trading days prior to the obligation to purchase. 

Month Units Value share capital Proportion of the share capital

No. of shares € € %

January 556,000 10,323,093 108,640,686 0.51

February 617,000 12,100,821 108,640,686 0.57

March 755,000 14,112,187 108,640,686 0.69

April 511,000 10,203,675 108,640,686 0.47

May 602,000 11,478,153 108,640,686 0.55

June 893,600 14,278,273 108,640,686 0.82

July 932,000 14,094,062 108,640,686 0.86

August 1,132,000 15,962,065 108,731,776 1.04

September 623,000 9,328,758 108,757,037 0.57

October 705,000 11,394,037 108,765,928 0.65

November 773,000 11,570,085 108,775,120 0.71

December 149,000 2,304,526 108,781,403 0.14

8,248,600 137,149,735
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Provided it has not yet been exercised, the initial share buyback programme of MLP 

AG, based on an authorisation granted by the Annual General Meeting on June 21, 

2005 and May 31, 2006, was cancelled by the resolution on May 31, 2007.

Acquisition of treasury stock in 2007

As at December 31, 2007, MLP AG had acquired a total of 9,648,609 shares at an o-

verall value of € 155,805,496 (including incidental acquisition costs). This corresponds 

to 8.87% of the share capital (as at May 31, 2007). 

As at December 31, 2007, a write-down of € 36,677 thsd (previous year: € 15,406 thsd) 

was applied to the fair value in accordance with § 253 (3) of the German Commercial 

Code (HGB).The reserve for treasury stock to be formed in accordance with § 272 (4) 

of the German Commercial Code (HGB) was adjusted accordingly (see note 16).

Following the authorisation by the Annual General Meeting, the Executive Board of 

MLP AG decided on July 23, 2007 to decrease the company’s share capital by retiring 

8,863,109 ordinary bearer shares in line with § 71 (1) no. 8 of the German Stock Cor-

poration Act (AktG). Pursuant to § 71 (1) no. 8 sentence 6 of the German Stock Corpo-

ration Act (AktG), the capital decrease shall take place by retiring the company’s own 

shares bought back until December 20, 2006 for the purpose of reducing the share 

capital. In 2007, no shares of MLP AG were called in. 

Month Units Value share capital Proportion of the share capital

No. of shares € € %

November 440,000 3,766,848 108,811,775 0.40

December 345,500 3,685,605 108,812,289 0.32

785,500 7,452,453
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 [13] Other securities

The item "Other securities" includes fixed income securities amounting to € 4,974 thsd 

(previous year: € 6,999 thsd), variable interest-bearing bonds of € 5,000 thsd (previous 

year: € 5,020 thsd) and investment funds of € 2,000 thsd (previous year: € 2,000 thsd). 

Depreciations of € 20 thsd (previous year: € 96 thsd) were applied to this.

[14] Share capital

The share capital is made up of 108,812,289 (previous year: 108,781,403) ordinary 

shares. In the financial year 2007, 30,886 (previous year: 140,717) ordinary shares of 

MLP AG were issued by exercising conversion rights. 

The share capital is conditionally increased by up to € 1,559,283, divided into 

1,559,283 ordinary bearer shares. The conditional capital increase will only be carried 

out insofar as the owners of convertible debentures, issued by the company on account 

of the authorisation granted to the Executive Board by the resolution of the Annual Ge-

neral Meeting on May 28, 2002 exercise their right to conversion (conditional capital). 

A resolution passed by the Annual General Meeting on May 31, 2006 authorised the 

Executive Board, with the Supervisory Board's approval, to increase the company's 

share capital on one or more occasions by up to € 21,000,000 in exchange for cash or 

non-cash contributions until May 30, 2011 (authorised capital).   

The resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting of May 28, 2002 authorised the 

Executive Board of MLP AG, with the Supervisory Board's consent, to issue non-

interest-bearing convertible debentures in one or more tranches up to a total amount of 

€ 1,700,000 in the period to May 28, 2007 (conditional capital).Within the framework of 

the MLP Incentive Programme 2002, the company issued non-interest-bearing con-

vertible debentures to bearer. They incorporate the right to purchase MLP AG shares 

and were issued to members of the Executive Board, members of the management 

and the staff of MLP AG, as well as MLP consultants acting as self-employed commer-

cial agents and employees of affiliated companies pursuant to article 15 and following 

articles of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG).

The convertible debentures rank pari passu with the partial debentures to bearer with a 

face value of € 1 each and have a maturity of six years each (of which three years is a 

qualifying period). 

The conversion right may only be exercised if, at any time during the qualifying period, 

the closing price of the MLP AG shares in the XETRA trade (or a comparable succes-
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sor system replacing the XETRA system at the Frankfurt/Main Stock Exchange) 

amounts to 130% of the basis price (exercise hurdle). The basic price corresponds to 

the arithmetic mean of the closing price of the MLP AG shares in the Xetra trade over 

the last five trading days preceding the MLP AG Executive Board’s resolution concern-

ing exercising the authority to issue convertible debentures to qualifying persons. 

The following table shows details of the programme:

1st tranche 
(2002)

2nd tranche 
(2003)

3rd tranche 
(2004)

4th tranche 
(2005)

Exercise period:
Start: 20.08.2005 05.08.2006 17.08.2007 16.08.2008
End: 19.08.2008 04.08.2009 16.08.2010 15.08.2011

Basic price:
€ 30,22 

(not reached) € 7,02 € 12,40 € 13,01
Exercising of conversion rights:
In 2006 140.717 units
In 2007 29.036 units 1.850 units

The bearers of the convertible debentures are entitled to exercise their right to conver-

sion during the respective exercise period. 

When the right is exercised, each partial debenture with a face value of € 1 is ex-

changed for a new no-par-value share. This procedure results in an increase in the ca-

pital stock by € 30,886 as at December 31, 2007. 

During the subscription period for the Incentive Programme 2002, partial debentures 

amounting to € 115 thsd were subscribed, and for the subscription period 2003 partial

debentures amounting to € 281 thsd were subscribed. During the 2004 subscription pe-

riod, the subscription of partial debentures amounted to € 677 thsd and for the sub-

scription period 2005 the subscription of partial debentures amounted to € 578 thsd. Of 

the subscribed convertible debentures, € 1,214 thsd (previous year: € 1,329 thsd) was 

outstanding on the balance sheet date. Convertible debentures amounting to € 84 thsd 

(previous year: € 25 thsd) were repaid during 2007.
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[15] Capital reserves

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

As at Jan 1 8,714 7,866
Allocation 196 848

As at Dec 31 8,910 8,714

Due to the convertible debentures exercised in 2007, the capital reserves increased by 

€ 196 thsd (previous year: € 848 thsd). 

The allocation in the financial year 2007 is the difference between the exercise price 

and the nominal amount (€ 7.02 – € 1) of the second tranche conversion rights exer-

cised (see note 14), and the difference between the exercise price and nominal amount 

(€ 12.40 - € 1) of the third tranche conversion rights exercised. 

[16] Retained earnings

Reserve for treasury stock

In the financial year 2007 a reserve for treasury stock amounting to € 103,723 thsd 

(previous year: € 132,947 thsd) had to be allocated in accordance with § 272 (4) of the 

German Commercial Code (HGB). The amount corresponds to the value shown on the 

assets side under "Treasury stock" (cf. note 12). The reserve was provided from the ex-

isting other retained earnings.
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Other retained earnings

Other retained earnings have changed as follows:

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

As at Jan 1 143,789 54,320

Transfer/withdrawal/reclassification 2,226 -122,441

Transfer from net profit 10,000 211,910

As at Dec 31 156,015 143,789

The transfer of € 10,000 thsd to other retained earnings was carried out in line with 

§ 58 (3) of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG) on the basis of the resolution 

passed by the Annual General Meeting on May 31, 2007. 

[17] Unappropriated profit

Due to the amounts allocated and withdrawed to other retained earnings and the net 

profit for 2007, unappropriated profit changed as follows:

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

Unappropriated profit as at Jan 1 53,535 277,097
Dividend payout -39,967 -62,991
Withdrawal from retained earnings 26,998 0
Transfer to retained earnings -10,000 -211,910
Net profit 18,430 51,339

Unappropriated profit as at Dec 31 48,996 53,535

[18] Provisions

In the last financial year, the company recognised tax provisions totalling € 19 thsd 

(previous year: € 5,811 thsd). Previous year provisions were exhausted through pay-

ments. 

Other provisions consist mainly of those for impending losses from open contracts a-

mounting to € 4,583 thsd (previous year: € 5,838 thsd), liabilities in connection with the 

sale of the two insurance subsidiaries of € 4,940 thsd (previous year: € 7,300 thsd), 

provisions for the Long Term Incentive Programme of € 961 thsd (previous year: € 623 



77

thsd), provisions for outstanding invoices of € 407 thsd (previous year: € 1,790 thsd). 

The impending losses from open contracts are the result of interest rate swaps. In or-

der to hedge the financing of individual construction phases of the Wiesloch building 

project, which was completed in 2004, two interest rate swaps (payer swaps) were ta-

ken out in August 1999 (cf. note 22).

Due to the full repayment of the loan for the financing of the new building in 2005 (cf. 

note 21), no hedge accounting was applied. The provision disclosed for impending 

losses from open contracts had to be adjusted accordingly at the time. To eliminate the 

interest risk caused, two reverse swaps with identical amounts and terms were con-

cluded.

A Long Term Incentive Programme (LTI) was implemented for the first time in the fi-

nancial year 2005. The programme was opened both to members of the Executive 

Board of the reporting company and to Executive Board members and managerial staff 

of subsidiaries of MLP AG. The structure of the programme is outlined in the manage-

ment report.

[19] Other liabilities

Other liabilities primarily include bonus payments for current and former members of 

the Executive Board and interest deferrals resulting from the interest rate swaps.

This item also contains a loan in the form of convertible debentures amounting to 

€ 1,214 thsd (previous year: € 1,329 thsd).The structure of the programme is explained 

under note 14. 

Other liabilities furthermore include liabilities from the purchase price adjustment in 

connection with the sale of MLP Leben amounting to € 7,517 thsd (cf. note 4).
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Statement of liabilities as at December 31, 2007

1)  The standard retentions of title clauses have been asserted.
2)  Receivables from and liabilities due to affiliated companies are summed for each company and stated in a single    

figure as receivables or liabilities.

Statement of liabilities as at December 31, 2006 

1)  The standard retentions of title clauses have been asserted.
2)  Receivables from and liabilities due to affiliated companies are summed for each company and stated in a single figu-

re as receivables or liabilities.

Liability type With a remaining term of

All figures in €'000 up to 1 year 1 to 5 
years

more than 5 
years

Trade accounts payable 1) 1,269 1,269 0 0

liabilities due to affiliated companies 2) 1,312 1,312 0 0
Other liabilities 12,908 12,908 0 0

15,489 15,489 0 0

Liability type With a remaining term of

All figures in €'000 up to 1 year
1 to 5 

years

more than 5 
years

Trade accounts payable 1) 3,973 3,973 0 0

liabilities due to affiliated companies 2) 1,167 1,167 0 0
Other liabilities 5,882 5,312 570 0

11,022 10,452 570 0
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[20] Other financial liabilities not recognised in the balance sheet

On the balance sheet date, other financial commitments were as follows: 

All figures in €'000 2008 2009 Subsequent 

years

Total

Purchase commitments 495 0 0 495

Car leasing 88 64 58 211

583 64 58 705

On October 30, 2007 MLP AG exercised its call option to acquire the remaining stake 

of 43.414% in Feri Finance AG. The put option granted to the remaining shareholders 

of Feri Finance AG to sell their remaining stake of 43.414% in Feri Finance AG to MLP 

AG is thus obsolete.

By exercising the call option, the associated rights will be transferred to MLP AG on 

December 31, 2010. The purchase price for the remaining 43.414% is € 47,755 thsd. 

Depending on the future economic development of Feri Finance AG and the develop-

ment of funds under management at MLP, the purchase price may rise by a variable 

component in the range of € 0 - € 98,000 thsd. MLP anticipates that the variable com-

ponent of the purchase price will come to € 40,000 thsd. 

There were no other financial liabilities than those disclosed above.

[21] Guarantees and other commitments

The purchase contract signed between MLP AG and Gothaer Allgemeine Versicherung 

AG, Cologne on the sale of MLP Versicherung AG contains a purchase price adjust-

ment clause which, in the worst case, allows for a maximum reduction in the purchase 

price of € 7.25 million in 2010. Given the current situation, we do not expect any re-

payment.

As at the balance sheet date, MLP AG and MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG were joint-

ly and severally liable for the € 80,000 thsd line of credit granted to both companies by 

several financial institutions. However, as at December 31, 2007, this line of credit had 

not yet been drawn on. 
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Lease agreements have been and are being concluded between HP Finanz Service 

GmbH and the various individual companies of the MLP Group as lessees. In accor-

dance with the declaration of liability of August 2, 2006 between MLP AG and HP Fi-

nanz Service GmbH, Böblingen, MLP AG is liable for all of the lessees’ obligations aris-

ing from the lease agreements (assumption of joint cumulative liability for debt). MLP 

AG is liable irrespective of whether the individual companies of the MLP Group and o-

ther holdings subject to applicable corporate law continue to exist. 

MLP AG is jointly and severally liable for the liabilities arising from the purchase con-

tract signed between MLP Private Finance Limited and Towry Law. Given the current 

situation, the maximum risk is 1 million pounds sterling. 

MLP AG acts as a guarantor for the existing liability due to the approved loan of 

€ 21,000 granted by MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG to Swiss Independance AG. 

MLP AG is not liable in any situation other than those outlined above.

[22] Reporting for derivative financial instruments in accordance with 
§ 285 No. 18 of the German Commercial Code (HGB) 

Due to the lack of a commercial-law definition of the term "financial instrument", Inter-

national Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) were applied mutatis mutandis.

According to IAS 32.11 (2005), a financial instrument is a contract that simultaneously 

gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument 

of another entity. According to IAS 39.9 (2005), a derivative financial instrument is a fi-

nancial instrument whose value changes in response to the change in a given interest 

rate, security price, commodity price, exchange rate, price or interest rate index, credit 

rating or credit index, or similar variable (also termed "underlying") that requires no ini-

tial investment, or one that is smaller than would be required for a contract with similar 

response to changes in market factors and that is settled at a future date.

The key data of the derivative financial instruments as at December 31, 2007 is as fol-

lows:
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Accounting treatment and measurement

Derivative financial instruments are measured at cost on initial recognition. They are 

subsequently measured at the lower of cost or fair value. Fair value (market value) is 

calculated using the present value method on the basis of the current swap rates.

Recognition

In accordance with the principles of commercial law, swaps are recognised in the bal-

ance sheet under “Other provisions” if the fair value is negative.

Gains or losses from measurement at fair value are recorded under the finance cost.

The fair value of the interest rate swaps amounts to -€ 4,583 thsd as at the balance 

sheet date (previous year: -€ 5,838 thsd).

1st contract 2nd contract

Date of transaction 12.08.1999 12.08.1999
Start of term 15.01.2001 16.07.2001
End of term 17.01.2011 17.01.2011
Face amount (€) 30,000,000 20,000,000
Fixed rate payer MLP AG MLP AG
Fixed interest 5.9% 6.0%
Variable rate EURIBOR – 6 months EURIBOR – 6 months
Settlement Half-yearly Half-yearly

3rd contract 4th contract
Date of transaction 18.01.2005 18.01.2005
Start of term 20.01.2005 20.01.2005
End of term 17.01.2011 15.01.2011
Face amount (€) 20,000,000 30,000,000
Variable rate payer MLP AG MLP AG
Fixed interest 3.11% 3.13%
Variable rate EURIBOR – 6 months EURIBOR – 6 months
Settlement Half-yearly Half-yearly
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Notes on the consolidated cash flow statement

[23]

The following cash flow statement, which discloses net financial assets as cash and 

cash equivalents, is intended to help readers understand the company’s financial posi-

tion. It is prepared in accordance with the provisions of DRS 2 (German Accounting 

Standards).
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Cash flow statement

All figures in €'000 2007 2006

Changes in net financial assets from operating activities
Net profit 18,430 51,339
plus (minus) expenses (income), which do not decrease (increase) 
net financial assets
Amortisation of intangible assets 19 30
Write ups/downs of financial assets -45 45
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 4,964 5,082
Write-down of treasury stock 36,677 15,406
Allocation to pension provisions (net) 409 481
Gains from the disposal of non-current assets 0 -162
Losses from the disposal of non-current assets 312 324
Gains from the disposal of marketable securities 0 -10
Gains from the disposal of shares in affiliated companies 36 0

42,372 21,196
Plus (minus) decreases (increases) in short-term assets
excluding cash holdings
Receivables from affiliated companies -69,173 -23,521
Other assets 9,951 -1,976
Prepaid expenses 461 1

-58,760 -25,496
Plus (minus) increases (decreases) in short-term liabilities
Tax reserves -5,791 -8,727
Other provisions -3,437 -3,006
Trade accounts payable -2,705 2,784
Liabilities due to affiliated companies 145 -8,397
Other liabilities 7,172 295

-4,615 -17,051
Cash flow from operating activities -2,574 29,988
Changes in net financial assets from investing activities
Capital expenditure on intangible assets -21 -22
Capital expenditure on tangible fixed assets -1,525 -593
Capital expenditure on financial assets -28 -34
Proceeds from the disposal of tangible fixed assets 27 748
Proceeds from the disposal of financial assets 5,668 169
Proceeds from the disposal of shares in affiliated companies 0 0
Expenditure on the purchase of shares in affiliated companies 0 -67,462
Proceeds from cash investments made in managing financial
  investments (marketable securities) 2,045 10
Expenditure on cash investments made in managing financial
  investments (marketable securities) -36 -2,008
Cash flow from investing activities 6,130 -69,192
Changes in net financial assets from financing activities
Dividend payout -39,967 -62,991
Proceeds from transfer to equity 196 848
Payments for the acquisition of treasury stock -7,452 -137,847
Repayment of loans 0 -4,118
Payments received and repayments from convertible debentures -115 -164
Change in capital reserve from discounting of convertible bonds 0 0
Cash flow from financing activities -47,338 -204,273
Increase/decrease in net financial assets -43,783 -243,477
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 15,436 59,219
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 59,219 302,696

-43,783 -243,477
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Income tax payments amounted to € 27,086 thsd in the financial year. Interest paid 

amounted to € 1,610 thsd in the last financial year.

Cash holdings correspond to the balance sheet item "Cash on hand and on deposit 

with the Deutsche Bundesbank, bank deposits and cheques". The balance sheet item 

contains amounts totalling € 17 thsd, which is subject to a restraint. The cash holdings 

were reduced accordingly by this amount.

Miscellaneous information

[24] Changes in assets in the financial year 2007





Procurement and manufacturing costs 

All figures in €'000 1.1.2007 Additions Disposals 31.12.2007

I. Intangible assets
1. Concessions, industrial property rights and similar

rights and assets, incl. licences on such rights and assets 148 21 0 170
148 21 0 170

II. Fixed assets

1. Land, leasehold rights and buildings
including buildings on third-party land 88,791 166 818 88,138

2. Other fixtures, fittings and office equipment 21,802 710 810 21,702
3. Payments on account and assets under construction 0 649 0 649

110,593 1,525 1,628 110,489

III. Financial investments

1. Shares in affiliated companies 149,801 0 0 149,801
2. Loans to affiliated companies 5,656 0 5,656 0
3. Other loans 50 28 12 66

155,507 28 5,668 149,866

266,248 1,574 7,296 260,525
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Accumulated depreciation/amortisation

All figures in €'000 1.1.2007 Additions Disposals Appreciation 31.12.2007

I. Intangible assets
1. Concessions, industrial property rights and similar

rights and assets, incl. licences on such rights and assets 109 19 0 0 127
109 19 0 0 127

II. Fixed assets

1. Land, leasehold rights and buildings
including buildings on third-party land 22,627 3,201 773 0 25,053

2. Other fixtures, fittings and office equipment 9,389 1,763 515 0 10,637
3. Payments on account and assets under construction 0 0 0 0 0

32,016 4,964 1,288 0 35,691

III. Financial investments

1. Shares in affiliated companies 1,989 0 0 0 1,989
2. Loans to affiliated companies 0 0 0 0 0
3. Other loans 45 0 0 45 0

2,034 0 0 45 1,989

34,159 4,983 1,288 45 37,806
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Carrying amounts

All figures in €'000 31.12.2007 31.12.2006

I. Intangible assets
1. Concessions, industrial property rights and similar

rights and assets, incl. licences on such rights and assets 42 39
42 39

II. Fixed assets

1. Land, leasehold rights and buildings
including buildings on third-party land 63,085 66,164

2. Other fixtures, fittings and office equipment 11,064 12,413
3. Payments on account and assets under construction 649 0

74,798 78,577

III. Financial investments

1. Shares in affiliated companies 147,812 147,812
2. Loans to affiliated companies 0 5,656
3. Other loans 66 5

147,878 153,473

222,718 232,089
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[25] Executive bodies of MLP AG

Executive Board
Mandates in other statutory 
Supervisory Boards of com-
panies based in Germany

Memberships in 
comparable domestic and for-
eign control bodies of commer-
cial enterprises 

Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg, 
Heidelberg
Chairman

Responsible for planning and 
strategy, human resources, 
communication, legal affairs, au-
dit, IT, controlling, accounting,
taxes, treasury and general ad-
ministration 

Feri Finance AG, Bad Homburg 
v.d.H. (Chairman)

Deutsche Bank AG, Mannheim 
(Advisory Board)
Fuchs Petrolub AG, Mannheim 
(Advisory Board)
MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG, 
Vienna 
(Chairman of the Supervisory 
Board)
MLP BAV GmbH, Wiesloch 
(Chairman)

Dr. Wulf Böttger, Essen
Responsible for sales and mar-
keting, until September 4, 2007

- -

Gerhard Frieg, Heidelberg
Responsible for product man-
agement and purchasing

Feri Finance AG, Bad Homburg 
v.d.H

MLP BAV GmbH, Wiesloch
BERAG Beratungsgesellschaft für 
betriebliche Altersvorsorge und 
Vergütung mbH, Bremen (Chair-
man of the Supervisory Board)
MLP Hyp GmbH, Schwetzingen 

Nils Frowein, Frankfurt
Chief Financial Officer, until June 
30, 2007

Feri Finance AG, Bad Homburg 
v.d. Höhe (until June 30, 2007)

MLP BAV GmbH, Wiesloch
BERAG Beratungsgesellschaft für 
betriebliche Altersvorsorge und 
Vergütung mbH, Bremen (Vice 
Chairman of the Supervisory 
Board)
MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG, 
Vienna
- all until June 30, 2007

Muhyddin Suleiman, Rauenberg
Responsible for sales and mar-
keting, since September 4, 2007

Feri Finance AG, Bad Homburg 
v.d.H
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Supervisory Board
Mandates in other statutory 
Supervisory Boards of com-
panies based in Germany

Memberships in comparable do-
mestic and foreign control bod-
ies of commercial enterprises 

Manfred Lautenschläger, 
Gaiberg
Chairman

MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG, 
Wiesloch (Chairman)

Heidelberg University Clinic, 
Heidelberg

Gerd Schmitz-Morkramer,
Munich
Vice Chairman

Merck Finck Treuhand AG, 
Frankfurt/Main (Chairman)
bmp AG, Berlin (Chairman)
YOC! AG, Berlin (Chairman)

Ernst Max von Grunelius Founda-
tion, Frankfurt (Chairman)
Taurus Investment Holding, Boston, 
USA (Chairman of the Advisory 
Board)

Dr. Peter Lütke-Bornefeld,
Everswinkel
Chairman of the Board of 
Kölnischen Rückversicherungs-
Gesellschaft AG

Europa Rückversicherung AG, 
Cologne until July 3, 2007
VPV Lebensversicherungs- AG, 
Stuttgart
Delvag Rückversicherungs- AG, 
Cologne

Group companies:
General Reinsurance Corporation 
(Holding), Stamford, USA
Cologne Reinsurance Company 
(Dublin) Ltd., Dublin, Ireland
General Re Life Corporation, 
Stamford, USA
GeneralCologne Re Capital GmbH, 
Cologne 
Others:
Deutsche Kernreaktor-
Versicherungsgemeinschaft,
Cologne (Chairman)
Faraday Holdings Limited, London, 
Great Britain

Johannes Maret, Burgbrohl
Entrepreneur 

DAB Bank AG, Munich Gebrüder Rhodius KG, Burgbrohl 
(Chairman of the Advisory Board)
The Triton Fund, Jersey, USA (In-
vestment Committee Member)
Xchanging Ltd., London 
(Non-Executive Director)
Basler Fashion Holding GmbH, 
Goldbach (Chairman of the Advi-
sory Board)
BEX Beteiligungs GmbH, Bad 
Oeynhausen (Chairman of the Ad-
visory Board)
CET Beteiligungs GmbH, Vienna 
(Chairman of the Supervisory 
Board) 

Maria Bähr, Sandhausen
Employees' representative
Departmental head at MLP 
Finanzdienstleistungen AG

MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG,
Wiesloch -

Norbert Kohler, Oftersheim
Employees' representative
Team leader at MLP Finanz-
dienstleistungen AG

MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG,
Wiesloch

-
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[26] Emoluments paid to members of the Supervisory Board and Execu-
tive Board

For the detailed structuring of the remuneration system and the remuneration of the 

Executive Board and Supervisory Board, please refer to the remuneration report in the 

"Corporate Governance" chapter. The remuneration report is part of the management 

report. 

The total remuneration for members of the Executive Board amounted to € 2,280 thsd. 

€ 938 thsd of this makes up the fixed portion of remuneration and € 1,068 thsd is the 

variable portion of remuneration. Furthermore, payments allocated to pension provi-

sions totalled € 274 thsd.

Former board members received € 2,023 thsd. As of December 31, 2007, pension pro-

visions totalling € 6,451 thsd were in place for this group of people. 

Supervisory Board

The members of the Supervisory Board received non-performance-related remunera-

tion of € 353 thsd for their activities in 2007. In addition, € 7 thsd was used as compen-

sation for expenses. 

As of December 31, 2007, members of the executive bodies had current account debits 

of € 6 thsd, which were charged at an interest rate of 7.5%. 

[27] Shareholders as at the balance sheet date

Ordinary 
shares 

Ordinary 
shares

Proportion of 
the

share capital 

Proportion of 
the

 share capital
2007 2006 2007 2006

No. of shares No. of shares % %

Manfred Lautenschläger 12,991,597 17,316,597 11.94 15.92
Other members of the 
Supervisory Board 52,532 22,532 0.05 0.02
Executive Board 181,463 177,839 0.17 0.16
MLP AG (treasury stock) 9,648,609 8,863,109 8.87 8.15
Other shareholders 85,938,088 82,401,326 78.98 75.75

108,812,289 108,781,403 100.0 100.0
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[28] Declaration of compliance with the German Corporate Governance 
Code

The Executive and Supervisory Boards issued a Declaration of Compliance with the 

German Corporate Governance Code pursuant to § 161 of the German Stock Corpora-

tion Act (AktG) and made it permanently available to the shareholders via its website, 

www.mlp.de.

[29] Disclosures pursuant to §§ 21 (1), 22 German Securities Trading Act 
(WpHG)

Mr Manfred Lautenschläger, Germany, informed us in line with § 21 (1) of the German 

Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that his share of the voting rights in MLP AG, Wiesloch, 

Germany dropped below the threshold of 15% on December 7, 2007, and amounted to 

11.94% on this day (12,991,597 votes). This share comprises 9.56% (10,404,995 

votes) of Manfred Lautenschläger Beteiligungen GmbH attributable to him in line with 

§ 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 1 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 

Mr Manfred Lautenschläger, Germany, informed MLP AG in line with § 41 (4a) sen-

tence 1 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that his share of the voting 

rights in MLP AG, Wiesloch was 15.92% (17,316,597 votes) on January 20, 2007. 

13.54% of these (14,729,995 votes) are attributable to him in line with § 22 (1) sen-

tence 1 no. 1 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). Of the total number of at-

tributable shares, 9.40% (10,229,995 votes) were held by Manfred Lautenschläger Be-

teiligungen GmbH and 4.14% (4,500,000 votes) by Manfred Lautenschläger Stiftung 

gGmbH. 

Manfred Lautenschläger Beteiligungen GmbH, Gaiberg, Germany, informed us in line 

with § 21 (1) of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of the voting 

rights in MLP AG, Wiesloch, Germany dropped below the threshold of 10% on Decem-

ber 7, 2007, and amounted to 9.56% (10,404,995 votes) on this date. 

M.L. Stiftung gGmbH, Gaiberg, Germany informed us in line with § 21 (1) of the Ger-

man Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of the voting rights in MLP AG, Wi-

esloch, Germany exceeded the threshold of 3% on December 7, 2007, and amounted 

to 4.14% (4,500,000 votes) on this day. This share comprises 4.14% (4,500,000 votes) 

of Manfred Lautenschläger Stiftung gGmbH attributable to it in line with § 22 (1) sen-

tence 1 no. 1 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 
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Angelika Lautenschläger Beteiligungen Verwaltungs GmbH, Gaiberg, informed us in 

line with § 21 (1) of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of the 

voting rights in MLP AG, Heidelberg exceeded the threshold of 10% on July 8, 2003 

and is now 10.91%. This corresponds to 11,857,781 votes.

Mrs Angelika Lautenschläger, Germany, informed us in line with § 21 (1) of the Ger-

man Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that her share of the voting rights in MLP AG, Wi-

esloch, Germany exceeded the thresholds of 3% and 5% on December 7, 2007, and 

amounted to 5.97% (6,500,000 votes) on this day. This share comprises 4.14% 

(4,500,000 votes) of M.L. Stiftung gGmbH attributable to her in line with §§ 22 (1) 1 

sentence 1 no. 1, and 22 (1) sentence 2 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 

4.14% (4,500,000 votes) of the shares held by Manfred Lautenschläger Stiftung 

gGmbH are attributable to M.L. Stiftung gGmbH in line with § 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 1 of 

the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 

On behalf of Erwerbsgesellschaft der S-Finanzgruppe mbH & Co. KG, Charlotten-

straße 47, 10117 Berlin, Regionalverbandsgesellschaft mbH, Berlin informed us on 

August 9, 2007, in line with §§ 21 (1) and 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 1 of the German Secu-

rities Trading Act (WpHG), that their share of the voting rights in MLP AG exceeded the 

thresholds of 3% and 5% on August 8, 2007, and amounted to 6.07% (6,595,082 

votes) on this day. The aforementioned votes belong to Landesbank Berlin AG, Berlin. 

100% of Landesbank Berlin AG, Berlin is owned by Landesbank Berlin Holding AG, 

Berlin. Erwerbsgesellschaft der S-Finanzgruppe mbH & Co. KG holds a stake of 

80.95% in Landesbank Berlin Holding AG, Berlin. In line with § 22 (1) sentence 1 in 

conjunction with § 22 (1) sentence 3 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG), a 

share of 6.07% (6,595,082 votes) of the aforementioned votes are thus attributable to 

Erwerbsgesellschaft der S-Finanzgruppe mbH & Co. KG via Landesbank Berlin AG, 

Berlin, and Landesbank Berlin Holding AG, Berlin.

Regionalverbandsgesellschaft mbH Berlin has also informed us in line with §§ 21 (1) 

and 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 1 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its 

share of the voting rights in MLP AG exceeded the thresholds of 3% and 5% on August 

8, 2007, and amounted to 6.07% (6,595,082 votes) on this day. The aforementioned 

votes belong to Landesbank Berlin AG, Berlin and 6.07% (6,595,082 votes) is attribut-

able Regionalverbandsgesellschaft mbH, Berlin through Landesbank Berlin Holding 

AG, Berlin and Erwerbsgesellschaft der S-Finanzgruppe mbH & CO. KG, Berlin in line 

with § 22 (1) sentence 3 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG), as Regional-
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verbandsgesellschaft mbH is the sole general partner and owner of all voting rights of 

Erwerbsgesellschaft der S-Finanzgruppe mbH & Co. KG. 

The State of Berlin, Berlin, Germany informed us in line with § 21 (1) of the German 

Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of the voting rights held indirectly through 

Landesbank Berlin Holding AG's investment in MLP AG; Alte Heerstraße 40, 69168 

Wiesloch, Germany, dropped below all thresholds on August 8, 2007 and is now 0% of 

the voting rights. This corresponds to 0 votes. 

Termühlen Beteiligungen Verwaltungs GmbH, Im Talblick 9, 69251 Gaiberg informed 

us in line with § 21 (1) of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of 

the voting rights in MLP AG, Alte Heerstraße 40, 69168 Wiesloch dropped below the 

thresholds of 5% and 3% on May 22, 2007 and now amounts to 1.56%. This corre-

sponds to 1,700,000 votes. 

Dr. Bernhard Termühlen, 24357 Fleckeby, informed us in line with § 21 (1) of the Ger-

man Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that his share of the voting rights in MLP AG, Alte 

Heerstraße 40, 69168 Wiesloch dropped below the thresholds of 5% and 3% on May 

22, 2007 and is now 1.56%. This corresponds to 1,700,000 votes. This share com-

prises 1.56% of the voting rights (1,700,000 votes) of Termühlen Beteiligungen Verwal-

tungs GmbH attributable to him in line with § 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 1 of the German 

Securities Trading Act (WpHG).

FMR LLC, Boston, Massachusetts 02109, USA informed us in a corrective notification 

that it is the legal successor to the FMR Corp., Boston, Massachusetts, USA with effect 

from October 1, 2007 and has taken over all rights and duties.  FMR LLC has also in-

formed us that on October 1, 2007 it held 3.01% of the voting rights (3,279,650 shares) 

in MLP AG, Wiesloch, Germany and thus exceeded the threshold of 3%. The votes are 

attributable to FMR LLC in line with §§ 22 (1) sentence 2 in connection with 22 (1) sen-

tence 1 no. 6 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 

However, FMR LLC, Boston, Massachusetts 02109, USA, informed us on October 23, 

2007 in line with § 21 (1) of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share 

of the voting rights in MLP AG, Wiesloch, Germany dropped below the threshold of 3% 

on October 17, 2007 and is now 2.86% (3,114,053 shares). The votes are attributable 

to FMR LLC in line with §§ 22 (1) sentence 2 in connection with 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 6 

of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 



94

Harris Associates Inc., Chicago, Illinois 60602, USA informed us in line with § 21 (1) of 

the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of the voting rights in MLP 

AG, Wiesloch, Germany dropped below the threshold of 10% on December 4, 2007 

and is now 9.98% (this corresponds to 10,851,355 shares). All of these voting rights 

are attributable to Harris Associates Inc. in line with §§ 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 6 in con-

nection with 22 (1) sentence 2 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 

Harris Associates L.P., Chicago, Illinois 60602, USA also informed us in line with § 21 

(1) of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of the voting rights in 

MLP AG, Wiesloch, Germany dropped below the threshold of 10% on December 4, 

2007 and is now 9.98% (this corresponds to 10,851,355 shares). All of these voting 

rights are attributable to Harris Associates L.P. in line with § 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 6 of 

the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 

Harris Associates Inc., Chicago, Illinois 60602, USA informed us in line with § 21 (1) of 

the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of the voting rights in MLP 

AG, Wiesloch, Germany exceeded the threshold of 10% on November 22, 2007 and is 

now 10.25% (this corresponds to 11,156,355 shares). These voting rights are attribut-

able to Harris Associates Inc. in line with §§ 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 6 in connection with 

22 (1) sentence 2 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 

Harris Associates L.P., Chicago, Illinois 60602, USA also informed us in line with § 21 

(1) of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) that its share of the voting rights in 

MLP AG, Wiesloch, Germany exceeded the threshold of 10% on November 22, 2007 

and is now 10.25% (this corresponds to 11,156,355 shares). These voting rights are at-

tributable to Harris Associates L.P. in line with § 22 (1) sentence 1 no. 6 of the German 

Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 

In line with § 21 (1) of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG), MLP AG declares 

that due to the purchase of treasury stock in line with § 71 (1) no. 8 of the German 

Stock Corporation Act (AktG), it exceeded the threshold of 5.0% of treasury stock on 

July 31, 2006, and that its share of treasury stock now amounts to 5.0216%. This cor-

responds to 5,455,509 of treasury stock. 
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[30] Investments in affiliated companies

The company's shareholdings are as follows as at December 31, 2007:

Direct holdings

Carrying Carrying
Shareholders' 

equity Net
amount Addition Disposal amount as at profit/

Name, registered 01.01.2007 due to due to 31.12.2007 Share 31.12.2007 loss
office merger merger

€ € € € % € €

MLP Finanz-
dienstleistungen
Aktiengesellschaft,
Wiesloch2) 44,463,430.39 -44,463,430.39 0.00 0.00 - -

MLP Bank 
Aktiengesellschaft,
Wiesloch2 34,541,402.53 44,463,430.39 79,004,832.92 100.00 78,939,445.87 -1)

MLP Consult GmbH,
Wiesloch 1,344,959.00 1,344,959.00 100.00 1,752,499.86 100,678.89

Feri Finance AG, 
Bad Homburg 67,462,073.77 67,462,073.77 56.59 37,850,775.81 18,013,675.26

147,811,865.69 44,463,430.39 -44,463,430.39 147,811,865.69

1) There is a profit and loss transfer agreement in place.
2) Simplified statement: MLP Finanzdienstleistungen Aktiengesellschaft merged with 
   MLP Bank AG on June 6, 2007. The new institution operates under the name of MLP 
   Finanzdienstleistungen AG



Indirect holdings

Shareholders' 
equity

Net

as at profit/
Name Registered office Share 31.12.2007 loss

% € €
MLP Media GmbH
(100% subsidiary of MLP
Finanzdienstleistungen AG) Wiesloch 100.0 25,788.72 - 3)

MLP Private Finance plc.
(100% subsidiary of MLP
Finanzdienstleistungen AG) i.L. London, Great Britain 100.0 609,085.86 -4,076,629.12

MLP Private Finance Correduria
de Seguros S.A.
(100% subsidiary of MLP
Finanzdienstleistungen AG) Madrid, Spain 100.0 -9,016,856.90 -2,779,970.99

MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG, 
Vienna
(100% subsidiary of MLP
Finanzdienstleistungen AG) Vienna, Austria 100.0 979,770.41 -1,939,759.28

MLP BAV GmbH
(100% subsidiary of MLP
Finanzdienstleistungen AG) Wiesloch 100.0 25,000.00 - 3)

BERAG Beratungsgesellschaft
für betriebliche Altersversorgung
und Vergütung mbH
(51.08% subsidiary of MLP
Finanzdienstleistungen AG) Bremen 51.08 130,000.00 - 3)

BERAG Versicherungs-Makler
GmbH
(100% subsidiary of MLP
Beratungsgesellschaft für
betriebliche Altersversorgung
und Vergütung mbH) Bremen 51.08 25,564.59 - 4)

MLP Hyp GmbH Schwetzingen 49.80 2,805,581.68 -194,418.32

Feri Wealth Management GmbH
(100% subsidiary of Feri Finance AG) Bad Homburg v.d.H. 56.59 2,393,831.43 -5)

Feri Institutional Advisors GmbH
(100% subsidiary of Feri Finance AG) Bad Homburg v.d.H. 56.59 1,914,092.15 -5)

Feri Rating & Research GmbH
(100% subsidiary of Feri Finance AG) Bad Homburg v.d.H. 56.59 957,969.49 -5)

3 There is a profit transfer agreement in place with MLP Finanzdienstleistungen AG
4) There is a profit transfer agreement in place with BERAG Beratungsgesellschaft für betriebliche Altersversorgung und
   Vergütung mbH
5) There is a profit transfer agreement in place with Feri Finance AG
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As at December 31, 2007, neither MLP AG nor the companies shown here possessed 

any other holdings requiring disclosure under the provisions of § 285 no. 11 of the 

German Commercial Code (HGB). The voting right granted under § 286 (3) sentence 1 

no. 1 of the German Commercial Code (HGB) was exercised.

[31] Proposal for the appropriation of MLP AG’s unappropriated profit

Pursuant to § 170 (2) of the German Stock Corporation Act, the Executive Board pro-

poses that the unappropriated profit of € 48,995,762.00 stated in the annual financial 

statements for the year ending December 31, 2007 be used as follows:

31.12.2007
€

Payout to shareholders 48,995,762.00
Transfer to revenue reserves 0.00
Profit brought forward 0.00
Unappropriated profit 48,995,762.00

Pursuant to § 71b of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), the treasury stock held 

by the company is not entitled to dividends.

Wiesloch, March 14, 2008

MLP AG

Executive Board

Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg Gerhard Frieg

Muhyddin Suleiman
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Audit opinion

We have audited the annual financial statements - consisting of balance sheet, income 

statement and notes - together with the bookkeeping system, and the management re-

port of MLP AG, Wiesloch, for the fiscal year from January 1, to December 31, 2007. 

The maintenance of the books and records and the preparation of the annual financial 

statements and management report in accordance with German commercial law are 

the responsibility of the company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an 

opinion on the annual financial statements, together with the bookkeeping system, and 

the management report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements in accordance with § 317 

HGB “Handelsgesetzbuch” (German Commercial Code) and the generally accepted 

German standards for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der 

Wirtschaftsprüfer IDW (Institute of Public Auditors in Germany). Those standards re-

quire that we plan and perform the audit such that misstatements materially affecting 

the presentation of the net assets, financial position and results of operations in the an-

nual financial statements in accordance with German principles of proper accounting 

and in the management report are detected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of 

the business activities and the economic and legal environment of the company and 

evaluations of possible misstatements are taken into account in the determination of 

audit procedures. The effectiveness of the accounting-related internal control system 

and the evidence supporting the disclosures in the books and records, the annual fi-

nancial statements and the management report are examined primarily on a test basis 

within the framework of the audit. The audit includes assessing the accounting princi-

ples used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 

overall presentation of the annual financial statements and management report. We be-

lieve that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.



99

In our opinion, the annual financial statements give a true and fair view of the net as-

sets, financial position and results of operations of the company in accordance with 

German principles of proper accounting. On the whole, the management report pro-

vides a suitable understanding of the company’s position and suitably presents the 

risks to future development.

Stuttgart, March 15, 2008

Ernst & Young AG

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft/Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Prof. Dr. Pfitzer

Auditor

Skirk

Auditor
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Responsibility statement 

"To the best of our knowledge and in accordance with the applicable reporting princi-

ples, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the net assets, financial posi-

tion and results of operations of the company, and the management report gives a fair 

view of the performance of the business including business results and the overall posi-

tion of the company, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks 

associated with the expected development of the company in the remainder of the fi-

nancial year."

Wiesloch, March 14, 2008

MLP AG

Executive Board

Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg Gerhard Frieg

Muhyddin Suleiman
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Financial calendar 2008

May 7, 2008

Results for the first quarter 2008

May 16, 2008

Annual General Meeting 2008, Mannheim, Germany

August 13, 2008

Results for the second quarter 2008

November 12, 2008

Results for the third quarter 2008
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